REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: June 10,2010 CAO File No.  0116-00001-0000
Council File No. 09-0600
Councit District; All

To: Antonio R. Villaraigosa, Mayor
Eric Garcetti, Council President
Bernard C. Parks, Chair, Budget and Finance Committee

From: Miguel A. Santana, City Adminisfrative Oﬁicer‘"’ﬁﬂ%ﬂ &\ ‘ ﬂn‘zmm
Reference: 2009-10 Budget

Subject: YEAR-END FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

SUMMARY

The Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) monitors the budget and transmits periodic
reports to the Mayor and Council detailing the City’s current financial condition. As instructed in the
2009-10 Budget, this Office is transmitting the Year-End Financial Status Report (FSR) for this fiscal
year. This report provides an updaie on the current-year budget deficit—including department
revenue and expenditures, the Reserve Fund, four-year outlook, and current issues of concern and
their potential impact to the City. Recommendations totaling $189.2 million for appropriations,
transfers and other budgetary adjustments—including a recommendation to transfer $52.4 million
from the Reserve Fund to address the current-year deficit—are included in this report. The report
also updates the status of the City's budget solution efforts.

2009-10 Budget Deficit and Revenue Shortfall

Throughout the fiscal year, the City has progressed to put itself on the path to fiscal sustainability.
Since the 2009-10 Fourth FSR, the City has made continuing progress in reducing the current-year
deficit. In the Fourth FSR, the projected budget deficit was lowered from $211.7 million as reported in
the Mid-Year FSR, to $148.9 million—a figure which includes the Power Revenue transfer from the
Department of Water and Power. At this time, expenditure and revenue projections show that this
deficit has been further reduced by approximately $16.5 million to $132.4 million.

The City's 2009-10 Adopted Budget included $4.399 billion in anticipated General Receipts and
reflected corresponding appropriations. The total appropriation amount included $320 million in
unallocated budget solutions that would be achieved through Shared Responsibility and Sacrifice.
Throughout the fiscal year, the Mayor, Council and City managers, along with contributions from the
City’'s labor partners, developed and implemented the required budget solutions as follows:



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 2

Table 1. 2009-10 Budget Solution Estimated Savings

($ millions)
Early Retirement Incentive Program $47.2
L.abor Agreements 148.4
Canceled General Receipt Transfer 46.8
Fire Department Modified Deployment Plan 39.0
Employee Furioughs 34.0
Other Departmental Savings 17.2
Total $3326

As illustrated above, the savings measures have more than achieved the goal of ensuring that total
current year expenditures funded by General Receipts remain within the 2009-10 Adopted Budget
total account appropriation amount of $4.399 billion. At this time, committed General Fund
expenditures are not expected to exceed $4.387 billion, reflecting $12.6 million in additional savings.
Please note that this amount is net of other budget solutions implemented this fiscal year to address
budget appropriation issues that have arisen (e.g. Solid Waste Fee Lifeline Program).

Regrettably, while the City worked towards implementing $320 million in Shared Responsibility and
Sacrifice budget solutions, the City’s General Receipts began to erode as a result of the severe
recession. An estimated revenue shortfall of approximately $145.0 million is anticipated by year-end,
primarily due to reduced City receipts from economy sensitive taxes and related revenues. (General
Receipts are detailed on Attachment 1 and are consistent with figures presented during the adoption
of the 2010-11 Budget.) The 2008-10 fiscal year is anticipated to finish with total General Receipts of
approximately $4.254 billion; $145 million below the $4.399 billion adopted budget. The estimated
current fiscal year budget deficit of $132.4 million is consistent with the $145.0 million decline in
General Receipts, offset by the $12.6 million in additional expenditure savings as illustrated in
Table 2. Please note that the anticipated $4.254 billion in General Receipts is reliant on Council
declaration (C.F. No. 09-0600-S208) of a 2009-10 Special Parking Revenue Fund (SPRF) surplus of
$23.46 million and approval of a like amount transfer from SPRF to the General Fund before the
year-end, in compliance with the 2009-10 Adopted Budget.

Table 2. 2009-10 Budget Status

($ millions)
Projected Expenditures backed by General Receipis $4,387.2
Projected General Fund Receipts 4,254 8
Total (Expenditures not backed by General Receipts) $ 1324

In the Fourth FSR, $80 million was transferred from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund to
replace eroding General Receipts and provide sufficient cash flow through May for committed
expenditures. An additional fransfer from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund is now
recommended to address the remaining General Receipts shortfall of $52 .4 million and is required to
provide the cash flow for anticipated year-end committed expenditures.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 3

Reserve Fund

After the adoption of the Fourth FSR, the Reserve Fund balance was approximately $126.7 million,
which included the transfer of $80 million from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund to replace
eroding General Receipts and provide sufficient cash flow through May. The current Reserve Fund
balance is now estimated at $155.6 million, after accounting for $28.9 million in loan repayments and
other receipts, including the reversion of prior-year encumbrances.

With the transfer of $52.4 miliion to the General Fund, as recommended in this report, the balance
would be reduced to $103.2 million. However, the Reserve Fund balance is anticipated to end the
fiscal year with $140.4 million assuming the receipt of the $31.3 million repayment from the issuance
of Judgment Obligation Bonds (JOB) proceeds and the receipt of Council funds as detailed in
Table 3.

Table 3. 2009-10 Projected Year-End Status of Reserve Fund

. {$ millions)

Reserve Fund Balance — As of April 30, 2010 $ 155.6
Transfer {o the General Fund {52.4)
Repayment of Loans from JOB Proceeds 31.3
Balance of Council Funds ($960,000 of $7,126,000 recelved in April 2010) 59

Adjusted Reserve Fund Balance $140.4

Attachment 2 provides detail on the current status of the Reserve Fund, including all pending and
approved Reserve Fund transactions.

Four Year Outlook

Attachment 3 provides an update on the Four Year Budget Outlook, refiecting changes made to the
2010-11 Proposed Budget. The 2011-12 deficit increased by $84.7 million primarily due fo the
following changes:

» The LACERS rates, adjusted to include ERIP costs and the lower salary base, went up by
nearly 3 percent from 2011-12 to 2013-14. The impact to the 2011-12 Budget is $40.5 million.

e Council added approximately $36 million in appropriations to the 2010-11 Proposed Budget.

e The projected revenue in 2011-12 increased by $8.6 million.

s A one-time upfront payment of the Pensions contribution in July saved approximately
$6.5 million in 2010-11. The incremental change in 2011-12 increased by that amount due to
the lower cost basis of the prior year.

s A one-time cash payment of 1.75 percent of Coalition salaries ($10.3 million) was
inadvertently omitted from prior Outlook. This amount has been added to Employee
Compensation Adjustments in accordance with the revised schedule of wage increases.



CAOC File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 4

Issues of Concern

The following are significant issues of potential impact to the 2009-10 Budget that this Office is
closely tracking:

Fire Department Salary Liability: As mentioned in previous FSRs, a pending lawsuit settlement
may require that the Fire Department pay up to $5 million in back pay to sworn personnel. The
payout for the settlement is expected the following fiscal year. Funds totaling $1.3 million have been
set aside in the Department's Sworn Salary account which the Department will request to
reappropriate for next fiscal year for other smaller backpay settlements.

Solid Waste Fee Lifeline Program: In previous FSRs, it was reported that the Solid Waste Lifeline
Rate Program, for which the General City Purposes Fund provides $16.7 million to subsidize, was
oversubscribed and that an additional $6.7 million would be needed from the General Fund.
However, based on Bureau of Sanitation invoicing, the total shortfall is now projected at $3.1 million.
Refer to Section 1.GG for discussion and recormmendation.

Liability Claims: The Fourth FSR reported an estimated shortfall of $56.1 million for year-end
liability claims payouts. The new estimated shortfall is $55.15 million ($55 million for claims over
$1million which are potentially eligible for bond financing and $150,000 for other claims). The
shortfall has been reduced due to defense verdicts, reduced settlement amounts, and case deferrals
to next year. It is anticipated the year-end shortfall will be largely mitigated via Judgment Obligation
Bond (JOB) financing scheduled to occur in June 2010. Refer to Section 2.C for additional
discussion and recommendation.

Department of Water and Power-Power Revenue Transfer. As reported in the Fourth FSR, the
potential loss of the planned $73.5 million Power Revenue Transfer would have the adverse affect of
increasing the budget deficit. The loss of revenue would have required a larger transfer from the
Reserve Fund, potentially reducing the fund to $39.3 million by year-end. On May 11, 2010, Council
approved the transfer, for which funds will be fransferred by June 21, 2010 (C.F. No. 10-0234).

State Budget: The May Revision to the State Budget contains major spending reduction proposals
that were not included in the Governor's base budget package in January. However, while there are
no additional direct consequences to cities beyond those reported in the Fourth FSR, County
programs are severely impacted. Section 9 of this report highlights some of the cuts and estimated
savings proposed in the budget revisions for Fiscal Year 2010-11 as well as other recent state
developments.

Budgetary Adjustments
Budgetary adjustments totaling approximately $189.0 million are recommended in Sections 1 and 2

of this report. Among these recommendations is the transfer of $52.4 million from the Reserve Fund
to the General Fund to address the remaining General Receipts shortfall and to provide sufficient



cash flow through the year-end. Additionally, transfers totaling $62.4 million from the Unappropriated
Balance (UB), Reserve for Economic Uncertainties are recommended to various departments and
funds to address salary and expenditure account deficits, including a $53.3 miliion transfer to the
Police Department to address the deficit in its sworn salaries account. Other recommended

CAC File No,

0116-00001-6000

transactions totaling $74.4 million include:
$1.4 million in new appropriations;

e $34.1 million for transfers between accounts within various departments and funds;

$32.6 million for transfers between departments and funds, including:

o

O

[}

$5.9 million in reappropriation requests for fiscal year 2010-11 for the Office of Finance,
General Services Department, Information Technology Agency, and Personnel Department

$8.2 million in fransfers to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic

Uncertainties;

$7.9 million transferred from the General Fund Unappropriated Balance for the City
Attorney’'s Office, General Services Department and the Treasurer's Office (see
Attachments 4-a and 4-b for the status of the Unappropriated Balance);

$10.5 million in reduced appropriations; and
$6.0 million in other transfers;

and unspecified reappropriations of General City Purposes accounts;
$94,000 reversion to the Reserve Fund; and
$94,000 in other miscellaneous requests.

Additional Details

Attachments

o

Revenue Summary - Fiscal Year 2009-10

Current Status of the Reserve Fund

Four-Year Budget Outlook

Status of the Unappropriated Balance - General Account
Status of the Unappropriated Balance — non-General Accounts
New Appropriations

Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Transfers between Departments and Funds

Transfers from the Unappropriated Balance

Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Employment Level Report

Status of Voluntary Furlough Program

Gang Reduction Youth Development Program

Status of Fee Increases in the 2009-10 Budget



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 6

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

{Refer to Discussion Seclions 1 and 2)

That the Council, subject fo the approval of the Mayor:

"

Appropriate $2,339,598.68 to Department accounts as specified in Attachment 5;

Transfer $34,433,680.11 between accounts within various departments and funds as specified in
Attachment 6;

Transfer $11,471,486.75 between various departments and funds as specified in Attachment 7;

Appropriate $7,850,000.00 to Department accounts from the Unappropriated Balance as
specified in Attachment 8;

Transfer $8,211,947.00 from various Department and Fund accounts to the Unappropriated
Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties account, as specified in Attachment 9;

Transfer $62,359,703.49 to various Department and Fund accounts from the Unappropriated
Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties account, as specified in Attachment 10;

Commupnity Development

7.

Authorize the Controller to reduce appropriations within the Workforce Investment Act (WIA)
Fund and increase appropriations within the Urban Development Action Grant (UDAG)
Miscellaneous Revenue Fund to aliow the Community Development Department (CDD) to make
adjustments that are necessary for the calendar year 2009 salaries of CDD General Manager that
exceeded the limit established by federal guidelines and comply with Public Law 109-234, as
implemented by the Employment Training Administration, Department of Labor (ETA,DOL) which
sets limitations on Executive Level salaries paid by ETA, DOL-funded grants, as follows:

a) Decrease appropriations within WIA Fund No. 44A/22 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F122 CDD ($10,000)
F299 Related Costs (5,600)

Total . ($15,600)

b) Increase appropriations within UDAG Miscellaneous Revenue Fund No. 356/22 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F122 CDD $10,000
F299 Related Cosis 5600




CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 7

Total $15,600
8. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations within the Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG), the Community Services Block Grant — American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
(CSBG-ARRA), CDD and Information Technology Agency to allow CDD to pay consulting
expenses incurred under Contract No. 113886 with Commercial Programming Systems as
follows:

a) Transfer $46,000 in appropriations within the CDBG Fund No. 424/22 from Account No. F132,
ITA 1o Account No. F122, CDD;

b) Decrease ITA Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 1010, Salaries General by $46,000;
c) Increase CDD Fund No. 100/22, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services by $46,000; -

d) Transfer $46,000 in appropriations within the CSBG-ARRA Fund No. 51H/22 from Account
No. F122, CDD to Account No. F132, ITA;

e) Decrease CDD Fund No. 100/22, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services by $46,000;
f) Increase ITA Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 1010, Salaries General by $46,000;
9. Authorize the Controller to transfer appropriations within CDBG and CSBG to allow CDD to align

appropriations with actual expenditures and fully expend CSBG funds by the grant deadline of
June 30, 2010 as follows:

a) Increase appropriation within CSBG Fund No. 428/22 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F122 CDD $385,000
F299 Related Costs 217,178

Total $602,178

b) Decrease appropriation within WIA, Fund No. 44A722, Account F122, CDD, by $385,000;
¢) Increase appropriation within CSBG Fund No. 428/22 as follows:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F132 ITA, Salaries General $39,362
F299 Related Costs 21,642

Total $61,004

d) Transfer $61,004 in appropriations within CDBG Fund No. 424/22 from various accounts, as
detailed below, to Account No. F741, CDD Admin:

Account No. Account Name Amount
F132 ITA, Salaries General $39,362
F291 Related Costs 21.642




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 8

Total $61,004

Council

10. Instruct the City Clerk to unencumber a total of $94,107.67 within various accounts in General
City Purposes Fund No. 100/56, as detailed below; and thereafter request the Controller to revert
a like amount from these accounts to the Reserve Fund and appropriate therefrom to the General
City Purposes Fund No. 100/56 Account No. 0714, Community Services District 14 and instruct
the City Clerk to encumber a like amount within the 2009-10 Fund No. 100/56 Account No. 0714
by June 30, 2010:

Fiscal Year  Account No.  Account Name Amount
1999-00 0714 Community Services District 14 $9,949.61
2000-01 0714 Community Services District 14 1,887.00
2001-02 0714 Community Services District 14 4,630.00
2002-03 0714 Community Services Disfrict 14 11,445.89
2002-03 0814 Neighborhood and Community Improvement 297.33
Services, Council District 14
2004-05 0714 Community Services District 14 2,869.99
2006-07 0714 Community Services District 14 31,381.03
2007-08 0714 Community Services District 14 18,804.48
2008-09 0714 Community Services District 14 12,842.34

Total $94,107.67

11. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after July 1,
2010, or shortly thereafier, the following instructions:

Authorize the Controller to transfer all other unencumbered funds from all funding sources in the
Council District Community Services line-item in the General City Purposes FFund No. 100/56 on
June 30, 2010 to Council Fund No.100/28, Account No. 1010, Salaries General;

Ethics

12. Declare a surplus and transfer $93,844 from the available cash balance of the Public Campaign
- Matching Trust Fund No. 875 to the Reserve Fund;

Finance

13. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after July 1,
2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instruction:

Reappropriate the amount not to exceed $100,000 from the unencumbered balance remaining in
the Office of Finance Fund No. 100/398, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services, for the annual
Communications Users’ Tax independent Audit from funds that were budgeted in 2009-10 but
were not committed due to delays;



CAO File No, PAGE
0116-00001-0000 9

General Services

14.a)

b)

Reduce appropriations within the Energy Conservation Loan Fund No. 45E/40, approved in
the First Financial Status Report in the General Services Fund No. 100/40 (C.F. No. 09-0600-
$141) by a total $979,782.32 in various accounts, as detailed below, to an amount not to
exceed $829,676.68 to reflect actual receipts from loan proceeds:

Account No.  Account Name Previous Decrease Revised
Appropriation Appropriation
1014 Construction Salaries $100,000.00 ($55,000.00) $ 45,000.00
1101 Hiring Hall Salaries, Construction 650,000.00 (358,000.00) 292,000.00
1121 Hiring Hall, Constr. Fringe Benefits 292,500.00 {(161,500.00)  131,000.00
1191 "~ Hiring Hall, Construction Overtime 50,000.00 (28,000.00) 22,000.00
3180 Construction Materials 716.959.00 (377,282.32) 339.676.68

Total $1,809,450.00 ($979,782.32) $829,676.68

In conjunction with the above request, transfer $87,000 from the Energy Conservation Loan
Fund No. 45E/40, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services to the following accounts in the
General Services Fund No. 100/40, to replace funding from unrealized loan proceeds:

Account No.  Account Name Amount

1101 Hiring Hall Salaries, Construction $37,826

1121 Hiring Hall, Construction Fringe $14,374
Benefits

3180 Consfruction Materials $34,800

Total  $87,000

15. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council mesting after July 1,
2010, or shortly thereafier, the following instructions:

Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $120,000 from the unencumbered balance remaining in
the General Services Fund No.100/40, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services, to pay for the
cost of a fleet utilization study;

Information Technology

16. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after July 1,
2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

a)

b)

Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $93,689 from the unencumbered balance remaining

in information Technology Agency Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 1010, Salaries General, for

staff support of Los Angeles Computer Access Network project that were appropriated in-
2009-10 but not committed due to the project timeline;

Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $600,000 from the unencumbered balance remaining
in Information Technology Agency Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 6010, Office and
Administrative Expenses, for equipment and related purchases for the Public Safety Systems



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 10

Project from funds that were budgeted in 2009-10 but were not committed due to project
delays; and

c) Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $3,600,400 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in the Unappropriated Balance Fund. No. 100/58, Account No. 0219, LINX
Replacement (Risk Management System), in the same amount and into the same account as
exists on June 30, 2010;

Mavyor

17.Authorize the Controller to transfer $62,512.08 from the Targeting Violent Crime Initiative (TVCI)
Grant Fund No. 50H/46 to the Mayor’'s Office Fund No. 100/46 to support FY 2009-10 Mayor's
Office Gang Reduction and Youth Development salaries and fringe benefit costs associated with
implementation of 77th-Florence/Graham Street GRYD Zone as follows:

a) Transfer appropriations in the amount of $51,151.36 within TVCI Fund No. 50H/46, Account
No. E246, Mayor’s Office Salaries — Prior Years to Mayor’s Office Fund 100/46, Account 1010
Salaries General,

b) Transfer funds from TVCI Fund No. 50H/46 to Mayor’s Office Fund No. 100/46, upon receipt
of grant funds,

c) Transfer $11,360.72 within TVCI Fund No. 50H/46 from Account No. E299 Fringe Benefits to
Account No. F299, Fringe Benefits and reimburse therefrom to General Fund Revenue
Source Code No. 4681, Related Costs Reimbursement, upon receipt of grant funds;

Personnel

18. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after July 1,
2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instruction:

Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $1,346,000 from the unencumbered balance remaining
in Personnel Department Fund No. 100/66, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services Account, for
the Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) contract, which was approved by Council (C.F. No. 10-
0389), as the Department was unable to execute a new contract before the end of the fiscal year;

Public Works, Engineering

19.Reduce appropriations in the amount of $4,500,000 in the Bureau of Engineering Fund
No. 100/78, Account No. 1010, Salaries General; and thereafier, reduce appropriations by
$4,500,000 in Wastewater System Commercial Paper B Construction Fund No. 70X/50, Account
No. F178, PW-Engineering, to reflect reduced salary expenditures in the fund by the Bureau;

Public Works, Sanitation

20. Transfer expenditures in the amount of $450,000 from Solid Waste Resources Revenue Fund
No. 508/50, Account No. F210, DWP Fees, to the Multifamily Bulky ltem Fund No. 50D/50,
Account No. F401, DWP Fees:




CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 11

21.Encumber the General City Purposes Fund No. 100/56, Account Nos. 0855 and 0856 balances
appropriated for the Solid Waste Lifeline Rate Program and Refuse Service for General Fund
Departments fo allow payment of invoices beyond July 1, 2010, which must reflect activity
through June 30, 2010; .

Public Works, Street Services

22.Authorize the Controller to fransfer and reappropriate uncommitted funds in the amount of
$61,304.00 from the Terra Belia/Fenton Avenue Drainage District Fund No. 623/50, Account
FE186 to the following accounts within Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100/86 for the Terra
Bella/Fenton Avenue project: |

Account No. Account Name Amount
1090 Salaries, Overtime $34,043.28
3030 Construction Expense 15,326.00
6010 Office and Administrative 1,226.08
6020 Operating Supplies 9,808.64

Total $61,304.00

General City Purposes

23. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first City Council meeting date in fiscal
year 2010-11, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

Reappropriate the unencumbered balance remaining in the General City Purposes Fund
No. 100/56, Account No. 0843, Financial Management System, in the same amount and into the
same account as exists on June 30, 2010;

Reserve

24 Transfer $52,410,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and therefrom to
Nondepartmental General Fund No. 100/62 Revenue Source No. 4825, Interfund Operating
Transfer-Reserve, 1o reduce the anticipated current-year revenue shortfall and provide sufficient
cash flow through the end of the fiscal year;

General City Purposes

25. Authorize the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first City Council meeting date in fiscal
year 2010-11, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

Reappropriate $500,000 in the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account No. 0246,
Financial Management System, in the same amount and into the same account as exists on
June 30, 2010; and,

Technical

26. Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections as necessary to those
transactions inciuded in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions;



CAO File No. PAGE
01186-00001-0000 12

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The 2009-10 Budget Deficit is now estimated at $132.4 million, which reflects a further reduction of
$16.5 million since the approval of the Fourth Financial Status Report (FSR), as well as the
restoration of the $73.5 million power revenue transfer from the Department of Water and Power.
This deficit is eliminated with the previous transfer of $80 million from the Reserve Fund to the
General Fund, approved with the adoption of the Fourth FSR, and the approval of a second Reserve
Fund transfer of $52.4 million recommended in this report.

With the transfer of $52.4 million from the Reserve Fund fo the General Fund, the Reserve Fund
balance at the year-end is estimated to be $140.4 million, assuming the receipt of anticipated
receipts and judgment obligation bond proceeds.

Transfers, appropriations and other adjustments totaling approximately $189.0 million are
recommended in Sections 1 and 2 of this report, which includes a $53.3 million proposed transfer
from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Police Department
sworn salary account.

DISCUSSION

The Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO) monitors the budget and transmits reports to the
Mayor and Council detailing the City’s current financial condition. This report provides an update on
the current-year budget deficit, revenue shortfall and reserve fund status as reported in the Fourth
FSR, and it highlights current issues of concern and the potential impact to the City. In addition, it
provides an update on department revenues and expenditures, which includes recommendations
totaling $189.0 million for appropriations, transfers and other budgetary adjustments, and status
reports on the City's spending and savings efforts. At this time, the projected 2009-10 Budget deficit
is estimated to be $132.4 million without the inclusion of Reserve Fund transfers.

The following is a discussion regarding the recommendations included in the report and other budget
related items. The discussion is presented in ten sections as follows:

Section 1. Status of Departmental Budgets............... Page 13
Section 2. Status of Non-Deparimental Funds and Special Accounts ......................... Page 36
Section 3. Status of Efnpioyment and Labor Cost Savings Efforts.......c.......cocooeei, Page 38
Section 4. Status of Expenditure Savings Efforts..........oocccciiiii Page 39
Section 5. Status of Fee Waivers and Subsidies ... Page 40
Section 8. Status of Gang Reduction and Youth Development Program .......................... Page 40
Section 7. Status of FEe INCreases ... Page 41
Section 8. Status of the City's MICLA Commercial Paper Program .........cocoocoociiiinn Page 41

Section 9. State Budget Update ... Page 42



GAC File No. PAGE
0118-00001-0000 - 13

1. STATUS OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS

This section addresses the status of department expenditures and revenues, provides projections for
year-end deficits and surpluses, and highlights issues of concern. Recommendations include
budgetary adjustments to address deparimental account deficits, new appropriations and
reimbursements to the General Fund from special funds, transfers from the Unappropriated Balance
to departments for operational needs, transfers of departmental uncommitted funds to the Reserve
for Economic Uncertainties and appropriation reductions.

A. Aging
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department will have $674,000 in uncommitted Older Americans Act —
Title HIE grant fund monies in the Salaries General account, resulting from managed hiring and
furloughs. Any uncommitted grant funds will be returned to the grantor after June 30, 2010.
Additionally, the Department has identified $16,000 in contract and expense account reductions,
realized with the implementation of expenditure reduction measures per Council and Mayor direction.

It is recommended that a total of $16,054 from various Department account appropriations be
transferred to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 1o address the
Citywide shortfall.

B. Animal Services

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds

Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 6

in the Fourth FSR, it was reported that the Department will have a $1.2 million General Fund deficit
by year-end, attributed largely to its deficit in the Salaries, General account. It is now projected that
year-end deficit will be $862,000, reflecting contract and expense account reductions realized with
the implementation of expenditure reduction measures per Council and Mayor direction.

Year-to-date General Fund receipts are $3.3 million, which is 22 percent higher than the
Department’s projected estimate of $2.7 million for the ten-month reporting period and is atfributed to
the revised fee schedule implemented on July 1, 2008. The previously reported grievance process
concerning euthanasia bonuses for Veterinary Technicians is still pending, with the potential salary
settlement now estimated at $49,000, up from $40,000. Resolution of this issue and clarification of
the MOU should be completed this fiscal year.

The following transactions are recommended:

o Transfer a total $455,880 from various Department account appropriations to the Salaries
General account to address a portion of the projected deficit in the account.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 14

e Transfer $862,000 from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to
provide sufficient funding for payroll expenses through year-end.

C. Building and Safety
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department will have $350,000 in uncommitted funds, which includes $46,600
in General Fund monies as a resuit of managed hiring, MCIA furlough implementation, the fransfers
of positions from the General Fund to Special Funds, and requested actions taken in previous FSRs.
The Department remains optimistic that it will meet its budgeted revenue for the Building and Safety
Building Permit Enterprise Fund. On a 12-month rolling basis, Enterprise Fund revenue is currently 3
percent or $2.9 million below budget. However, revenue has been increasing steadily in the last few
months and the Department indicates that June has historically higher receipts. The Department has
reduced expenditures in Enterprise Fund expense accounts to offset reduced revenue so that there
will be no impact to the available funding for salary expenditures.

It is recommended that $13,834 from Office and Administrative account appropriations be transferred
to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide
shortfall,

D. City Administrative Officer
No Recommendation

As previously reported in the Fourth FSR, the Office will complete the year within budget.

E. City Attorney

Attachment 4 — New Appropriations

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds

Attachment 8 — Appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance
Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 1,2, 3,4and 6

The Department’s 2009-10 Budget included an overall budget reduction of $18.1 million for shared
responsibility and sacrifice, a one-time budget reduction and the removal of uncertain revenues. As
reported in the Fourth FSR, the $18.1 million budgeted shortfall was successfully reduced to $4.5
million reflecting reductions realized through ERIP retirements, employee furloughs, reduced work
schedules, and internal transfers. With the approval of a $500,000 transfer from the Outside
Counsel, Workers Compensation account within the Unappropriated Balance (UB), and various
transfers of $1.1 million, the shortfall will be further reduced to $3.3 million consisting of deficits in the
Salaries General and the Salaries Proprietary accounts, $2.8 million and $500,000, respectively. It
should also be noted that the reported figures assume an additional appropriation of $92,000 to the



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 15

Contractual Services account which will be addressed with the approval of recommendations in a
pending report on the Tobacco Permit Program (C.F. No. 10-0877). Additionally there are
uncommitted special funds in the Salaries General account of $176,700, which will revert back to the
fund at year-end.

Revised 2009-10 revenue for the Department is budgeted at $27 million, an increase of $2 million
from the Adopted Budget. As of mid-May, the Department has received approximately $24.1 million
and further anticipates $3.1 million in third quarter proprietary reimbursements to be received by
year-end. The Department has exceeded their projected departmental receipts for settlements by
$2.4 million as a resuli of successfully litigating a consumer protection claim.

The following transactions are recommended:

o Transfer $2.4 million from the Consumer Protection Prosecution Trust Fund to the General Fund
to reimburse litigation expenses associated with enforcement cases related to consumer
protection laws. Administrative Code Section 5.430 establishes the trust fund for the purpose of
funding witness expenses and other types of expenses in consumer protection cases. Since
these costs have already been incurred by the General Fund, the transfer is consistent with
eligibie use of the fund. :

e Transfer $791,918 within the Department to offset a portion of the Salaries General deficit.

¢ Transfer $200,000 from the Grants Fund account to the Salaries General account to offset a
portion of the deficit. After an additional review of this account, these uncommitted funds have
been identified as available for use.

s Transfer $145,000 from Intellectual Property Trust Fund administered by the City Clerk’s Office fo
the Salaries General account to pay for salary expenditures of staff who handle the City’s
Intellectual property legal matters.

e Transfer $182,749 in revenue from Sewer Construction and Maintenance Fund to the Litigation
Expense account to pay for litigation expenses for the Bridges case matter.

o Transfer $550,000 in available funds from the Unappropriated Balance (UB), Outside Counsel,
Workers Compensation line item to the Salaries General account offset a portion of the account
deficit ($500,000) and to pay for workers compensation litigation costs ($50,000).

s Transfer $3,340,189 from the UB, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the remaining
Salaries General deficit and fo provide sufficient funding for payroll expenses through the year-
end.

F. City Clerk
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department will have $854,600 in uncommitted funds by year-end. Of this
amount, $50,000 is in the Salaries General account from ERIP retirements, employee furloughs and



CAO File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 16

reduced work schedules, and $29,600 is projected for the Office and Administrative account from
reduced expenditures. In addition, approximately $775,000 in funds remains from the current year
election related expenses as well as costs associated with this year's Council District 2 special
election. Of this amount, $711,000 was reappropriated in the 2010-11 Budget to pay for
assessments on City-owned properties within Business Improvement Districts.

ft is recommended that a total of $143,694 from various Department account appropriations be
transferred to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties io address the
Citywide shortfall.

G. Community Development Department
Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Recommendation Nos. 2,7,8 and 9

It is projected that the Department will complete the year within budget. The Department reports that
there are sufficient resources to provide full cost recovery for all filled positions in 2009-10. The
Department is authorized to fill 290 positions, and as of May 16, 2010, 274 positions are filled and 16
positions are vacant. The total estimated related costs reimbursement for 2009-10 is $11 million,
which is transferred to the General Fund as salary expenditures are incurred. As of May 16, 2009,
$7 million (64 percent) has been transferred. The Department expects to fransfer the remaining
$5 million by June 30, 2010.

The following transactions are recommended:

¢ Reduce appropriations within the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) Fund by $15,600 and increase
appropriations by same amount in the Urban Development Action Grant Fund to adjust funding of
the 2009 salary of the Department’'s General Manager, in compliance with federal guidelines.

o Transfer $46,000 in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds provided for
Information Technology Agency (ITA) salaries to the Department’s contractual services account
to pay for consuiting expenses for development and maintenance of the Department's Integrated
Setrvices Information System, Consolidated Plan Application System and website. Additionally, it
is recommended that $46,000 in Community Services Black Grant (CSBG) funds be transferred
to ITA’s salary account.

s Increase appropriations by $602,178 in CSBG funds for Department salary costs, while reducing
WIA funding and increase appropriations by $61,004 in CSBG funds for ITA salary costs, while
reprogramming CDBG funding for ITA to the Department's administrative costs, to align
appropriations with actual expenditures and to fully expend GSBG grant funds by the deadline.

» Transfer $60,000 back from the Office and Administrative account to the Furniture and
Equipment account for Family Source Center program activities. Funding was transferred out of
the account in the Fourth FSR (C.F. No. 09-0600-S203) and needs to be restored to comply with
previous Council action (C.F. No. 08-0648).



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 17

H. Coniroller
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5

it is projected that the Department will have $290,700 in uncommitted General Fund monies by
year-end. Of this amount, a $234,700 is projected in the Salaries General account as a result of
reductions from ERIP retirements, employee furloughs and managed hiring, and $56,000 remains in
various expense accounts resulting from expenditure reduction measures per Councit and Mayor
direction.

Since 2007-08, Council has authorized a one-time re-appropriation of $250,000 in Department funds
to the Contractual Services account. The 2010-11 Budget again reappropriates this amount, and as
such, a smaller transfer of $26,500 from the Salaries General account appropriation is recommended
for transfer to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.

. Convention Center
Attachment No. 4 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Recommendation No. 2

In the Fourth FSR, revenue projections for the Convention Center Revenue Trust Fund were
reported at $20 million. Revenue estimates are now expected to increase to $20.5 million. Although
this is sfill less than the 2009-10 Budget amount of $24.5 million, the Depariment’'s decrease in
expenditure activities in the Salaries General, Salaries Overtime, Contractual Services and other
operating accounts balance accordingly. Therefore costs are not anticipated to exceed the cash
- available.

It is recommended that $430,000 from the Salaries, General account appropriation be transferred to
the Salaries As-Needed and Utilities Expense Private Companies accounts, in the amounts of
$400,000 and $30,000, respectively, in anticipation of hosting several conventions in May and June.

J. Council

Attachment 6 - Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Recommendation Nos. 2, 10 and 11

The following transactions are requested:

e Reappropriate prior-year encumbrances totaling $94,108 in various General City Purposes,
Council District 14 community services accounts to the current year.

s Transfer all unencumbered funds within the General City Purposes, Council District Community
Services line-item to the Council’'s Salaries General account.

e Transfer $1 million from the Salaries General account to the Salaries, As Needed account.



CAQO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 18

K. Cultural Affairs
Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Recommendation No. 2

[t is projected that the Department will complete the year within budget, with the completion of
recommended transfers between Department accounts and from special funds, as recently approved
by the Mayor’s Office.

It is recommended that a total of $114,625 in various Department account appropriations be
transferred to the Salaries General and Salaries, As Needed accounts—$55,151 and $59,474,
respectively—to address deficits in those accounts.

L. Disability
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5 '

It is projected that the Départment will have a $102,000 in uncommitted funds by year-end. It is
recommended that $77,000 of this amount be transferred to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve
for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

M. El Puebio
No Recommendation

It is projected that the Department will have $62,500 in uncommitted funds at year-end. The
Department reports that revenue is on target. It is recommended that the uncommitted funds remain
within the Department’s fund.

N. Emergency Management

Attachment 4 — New Appropriations

Attachment 6- Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 1,2 and 5

[tis projected that the Department will have $101,000 in uncommitted General Fund monies by year-
end, attributed primarily reductions in the Salaries General account from managed hiring and
employee furloughs, as well as the anticipated receipt of approximately $430,000 in Homeland
Security Grant reimbursements.

The following transactions are recommended:

e Appropriate $113,548 of funding provided by Los Angeles County to various accounts in the
Emergency Operations Fund for future vaccination clinics. As stated in the Fourth Financial
Status Report, the Department received $238,798 from Los Angeles County fo support the costs
of the operation of H1IN1 Influenza Virus vaccination clinics that were held in the City during the



CAO File No. | PAGE
0116-00001-0000 19

fall of 2009. A total of $125,250 was previously appropriated to reimburse various City
Departments for actual expenditures associated with these clinics (C.F. 09-0600-S203). A
balance of $113,548 remains, and the County has allowed the Department fo retain these funds
to support costs associated with planning for future similar events.

= Transfer $80,000 from the Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program (RCPGP) in the
Salaries, As Needed account to the Salaries, General account. The Department received
$80,000 from RCPGP to fund the hiring of Administrative Interns to support the grant program,
and these funds were previously appropriated to the Salaries, As Needed account (C.F. No. 08-
0887). However, due to delays in funding the account, the Department utilized existing Salaries,
General account funds for the program.

« Transfer $101,000 from the Salaries, General and Office and Administrative Expense account
appropriations to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties fo address
the Citywide shortfall.

0. Employee Relations Board
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties

As reported in the Fourth FSR, it is projected that the Department will complete the year within
budget. It recommended that $10,000 in the Contractual Services Account be transferred to the
Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

P. Environmental Affairs
Attachment 6 - Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Recommendation No. 2

It is projected that the Department will have a total of $305,000 of uncommiited funds in their
Salaries, General account, consisting of $79,000 in the General Fund and $226,000 in special funds,
by year-end. The amount is primarily due to employee transfers as well as reductions from managed
hiring, employee furloughs and reduced work schedules. Any uncommitted amount in special funds
may be reprogrammed. On February 3, 2010, Council approved the elimination of the Depariment
(C.F. No. 09-0600-5158). The Department will work closely with the CAO, the Controller’s Office, and
City departments receiving EAD employees and funds to finalize transfers and close out the
accounting function of the department.

it is recommended that $49,500 be transferred from the Salaries, General account to the Salaries,
Overtime account to payout the overtime of employees transferred to other City departments in
compliance with Administrative Code Section 4.115, which requires cash compensation of all
accumulated overtime upon the transfer.



CAO File Ne. _ PAGE
0116-00001-0000 20

Q. Ethics Commission
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 12

it is projected that the Departiment will have $60,000 in uncommitted funds by year-end. Also,
$93,844 in uncommitted funds is anticipated for the Ethics Commission Public Campaign Matching
Trust Fund. The maximum cash balance allowed for this fund for 2009-10 is $12,300,800. However,
because this overage is at year-end, it is recommended that the cverage amount be based upon the
2010-11 maximum cash balance threshold of $12,292,640. As a result, the overage would be
$93,844, which may then be transferred to the General Fund.

The following transactions are recommended:

» Transfer $60,030 from the City Ethics Commission Fund to the Unappropriated Baiance Reserve
for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

o Transfer $93,844 from the Ethics Commission Public Campaign Matching Trust Fund to the
Reserve Fund to comply with the maximum cash balance threshold.

R. Finance

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Aftachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 2, 5 and 13

It is projected that the Department will have $321,000 in uncommitted funds in various expense
accounts and the Salaries Overtime account by year-end. The amount in the Salaries Overtime
account is due to the Coalition agreement which increased the overtime bank fo 240 hours. The
amounts in the various expense accounts are due to cost control efforts throughout the year.

The following transactions are recommended:

e Reappropriate $100,000 next fiscal year to conduct the annuai Communications Users’ Tax
Independent Audit for the periods of March 2008 through June 2008 and July 2008 through June
2009. The 2009-10 Budget provides $100,000 in funding for the required audit, pursuant to the
2008 ballot measure approved by City voters which replaced the outdated telephone tax
ordinance with a modern communications users tax ordinance (Measure S). According to the
Office of Finance, it is unlikely that the contract will be executed by year-end due to staffing
shortages and hiring delays.

+ ‘Transfer $23,500 from the Printing and Binding account to the Transportation account to cover
additional mileage expenses which resulted from the relocation of mileage employees to the
Garland building. The Department must reimburse mileage employees for the cost of their
individual parking permit fees when they personal vehicles are used routinely for work, per the
Special Parking Memorandum of Understanding.



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0600 21

e Transfer $321,045 in various Department accounts to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for
Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall. :

S. Fire

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 5

it is projected that the Department will complete the year with $793,000 in uncommitted General
Fund monies as a result of the previously implemented salary expense reduction measures,
including the sworn Modified Deployment Plan, the cancellation of the three budgeted Recruit
Training classes, and the recent agreement with the United Firefighters of Los Angeles City.

There are several settlements for salary back pay pending, totaling approximately $6.3 million, with
payouts to be made near the end of this fiscal year or early next fiscal year. Funds totaling $1.3
million have been set aside in the Sworn Salary account for the smaller settlements. The Department
will request to reappropriate these funds for next fiscal year if payments are not made by June 2010.
Additionally, the Department will request to reappropriate $400,000 in uncommitted expense account
funds designated for the Automatic Vehicle Locator System and E-Commerce projects, if the funds
can not be encumbered by June 2010.

In the Fourth FSR, total revenue for fiscal year 2009-10 was reported at $136.7 million. It is now
projected that revenue will be $140.9 million, or $5.8 million above the adopted budget. The increase
is due primarily to a $10.1 million anticipated increase in revenue from proprietary departments due
to an increase in the overhead Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) rates established by the Controller's
Office.

The following transactions are recommended:

e Transfer atotal $13,195,263 from various Department salary and benefit account appropriations
to the Salaries Sworn account to address the projected deficit in the account.

e Transfer $100,000 from the Overtime Variable Staffing account to the Overtime Sworn account to
cover the projected deficit. Funds in this account are used to pay for fire safety watch filming and
other safety watches, emergency inspections, arson staff emergency calls, court on call and any
major emergencies, such as brush fires.

e Transfer $758,000 from various Department account appropriations to the Unappropriated
Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

» A transfer of $363,000 to the Department’s fransportation equipment account is addressed in
Section 1.Y.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 22

T. General Services _

Aftachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds

Attachment 8 — Appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance
Recommendation Nos. 2, 3, 4, 14 and 15

The Fourth FSR reported a projected shortfail for the Department of $6.5 million. The shortfall is now
projected at $6.3 million mainly due to a $5.8 million deficit in the Salaries General account. This
deficit has decreased with salary reduction measures, including employee transfers to special funded
departments, ERIP retirements and employee furloughs.

The following transactions are recommended:

Transfer of a total of $1 million in the Department’s Overtime and Leasing accounts—$755,000
and $245,000, respectively—to the Salaries General account to offset a portion of the account
deficit.

Transfer the $250,000 from the Hiring Hall Salaries account to the Benefits Hiring Hall account to
offset the account deficit.

Transfer of a total of $255,000 in the Department’'s Ulilities Expense Private Company and
Leasing accounts—$200,000 and $55,000, respectively—to the Field Equipment Expense
account to offset the account deficit attributed to higher costs for repair and parts.

Transfer $150,000 from the Overtime account to the Contractual Services account to offset the
account deficit attributed to increased security services at the civic center.

Transfer $4.8 miilion of funding from the Unappropriated Balance (UB), New Positions account to
the Salaries General account. The 2009-10 Budget provided $10.3 million in the UB for the
Department’s salaries and expenses for general maintenance and operations of new and existing
facilities. Approximately $5 million was transferred as part of the Mid-Year FSR. Approval of this
recommendation reduces the salary shortfall from $5.8 million to $1 million.

Reduce appropriations by $879,783 in various Department accounts to correspond fo actual
funding in conjunction with the Department's Memorandum of Understanding and Loan
Agreement with the Department of Water and Power (DWP). Per the MOU, the City will receive a
series of loans from DWP to purchase and install energy efficiency measures for City buildings
and facilities with General Services as the Project Manager. As part of the First FSR, Council
appropriated approximately $1.8 miflion from the Energy Conservation L.oan Program Fund to
various General Services operating accounts fo pay for labor, materials, equipment and
contractual services costs as part of the Lighting Retrofit Program. However, the Department only
received $829,677 in loan proceeds. Therefore the appropriation of $1.8 million referenced in the
First FSR, Attachment 8, for General Services should be correspondingly reduced.

In conjunction with the above recommendation, transfer $87,000 from the Energy Conservation
Loan fund, Contractual Services account to pay for energy efficiency retrofit work performed by
the Departiment for Pershing Square and City Hall.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 23

e Return $84,000 in appropriations from the Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles
(MICLA) to Department's Salaries General account . In Second FSR, the Depariment received a
transfer of $204,000 to install equipment into Police helicopters (C.F. No. 09-0600-S151).
However, the Depariment will be unable to complete the work this fiscal year due to staffing
shortages.

o Reappropriate $120,000 in the Contractual Services Account to pay for the costs of a fleet
utilization study, which will not be committed by year-end. Funding for the fleet utilization study,
with a goal of reducing the number of specified vehicles from its current level, was provided in the
Fourth FSR (C.F. No. 09-0600-S203).

With the adoption of the Mid-Year FSR, Council directed ali departments to cease all MICLA
expenditures for fleet equipment (C.F. No. 09-0600-S159). As such, the following request to approve
the use of the $12,230,000 in MICLA funding provided in the 2009-10 budget is not recommended at
this time due to the current status of the City Budget and the MICLA Program. The request may be
reconsidered the following fiscal year.

In adopting the 2009-10 Budget, the Mayor and Council acted to require that new MICLA financing
authorized in 2009-10 be approved by the Council before expending commercial paper or long-term
MICLA bond proceeds. In addition, Council instructed this Office to determine whether there were
special funding sources available fo offset the costs of these projects. The Department has
requested to use $12.23 million of the $21 million in MICLA funds provided in the 2009-10 Budget for
the purchase of fleet equipment for Recreation and Parks, Street Services and Transportation, as
detailed below:

Type of Vehicle and Number to Purchase - Cost
Street Sweeper (20) $6,600,000
Truck, Aerial Various (4) 680,000
Truck, Crane (1) 180,000
Truck, Dump, Various (4) 710,000
Truck, Fuel (1) 280,000
Truck, Tractor (18) 3,780,000

Total $12,230,000

It is recommended that the Department resubmit its request after it has been determined whether
alternative sources of funding may be available to offset a portion of the cost.

U. Housing
Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 6

It is projected that the Department will have $6.0 million in uncommitted special funds by year-end,
primarily due to managed hiring, employee furloughs and anticipated retirements. Since this amount
consists of restricted federal grant and fee sources, it cannot be used to offset deficits in other City



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 24

Departments. However, funds may be used within the Department to fill vacancies with employees
displaced from other departments. In March 2010, the Managed Hiring Committee approved a
blanket unfreeze for the Department to provide it with the ability to fill existing vacancies through
transfers. Uncommitted special funds will be carried over for use in the next fiscal year.

It is recommended that $37,746 from the UB, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties be transferred to
various funds for the additional reimbursement of Housing Department special-funded staff based on
actual expenditures. As part of the approved Tax Amnesty Program and the increase to the Audit
Penetration Rate (C.F. No. 08-0600-534), twelve staff members were loaned to Finance from other
City departments to support these two programs and maximize revenue collection. A total of
$150,069 was reappropriated within the UB to cover expenses related to the Tax Amnesty Program
in 2009-10, and $46,005 was transferred to various departments for the loaned personnel in the Mid-
Year FSR; the remaining balance was transferred to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.
Subsequently, the Housing Department has submitted additional invoices.

V. Human Services Department
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department wili have a total of $5664,000 of uncommitted funds in various
accounts by year-end. On March 2, 2010, Council approved the elimination of the Department (C.F.
No.-09-0600-5162). Consequently, all but five employees have left the Department. With the
departure of the Interim General Manager, the remaining staff will be loaned to other departments to
be paid by the Human Services Department until the end of the fiscal year.

The Mayor submitted a transmittal to Council to fransfer the Young Women from Adversity to
Resiliency (YWAR) grant and associated functions to the Mayor's Gang Reduction and Youth
Development (GRYD) Office. A second Mayoral transmittal has been provided to Council to transfer
some of the activities associated with the Human Relations Commission to the Community
Development Department (CDD). [n the Proposed Budget, the three volunteer Commissions—the
Commission for Children, Youth and Their Families, the Commission on the Status of Women, and
the Human Relations Commission—are transferred to CDD.

For the Joy Picus Child Care Center, parents with children in who receive the tuition subsidy have
been notified that it will be discontinued as of June 30, 2010. In the proposed budget, the oversight
of the contract {o manage the Joy Picus Child Care Center has been fransferred to Recreation and
Parks.

it is recommended that a total of $556,800 from various Depariment account appropriations be
transferred to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the
Citywide shortfall.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 25

W. Information Technology Agency

Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 3, 5 and 16

It is projected that the Department will have $1,865,000 in uncommitted funds in various accounts by
year-end. The $80,000 deficit reported in the Fourth FSR, has been addressed through internal
transfers, delays in projects, and cost cutting measures.

The following transactions are recommended:

-]

X.

Reappropriate $93,689 of the $845,000 in uncommitted funds in the Salaries, General account fo
the 2010-11 Budget. The amount represents grant funds for a position to administer the
implementation of the Los Angeles Computer Access Network project to upgrade the public
access computers in libraries, job centers, and parks.

Reappropriate the $600,000 in the Office and Administrative Expense account to the 2010-11 -
Budget. The funds are dedicated to the Public Safety Systems Project but were not committed in
2009-10 due to delays in the completion of the Fire Dispatch Center. The project is anticipated to
be completed in 2010-11, and these funds are required to equip the Fire Dispatch Center.

Reappropriate $3,600,400 in the 2009-10 Budget that is intended for use for the development of
a new Citywide Risk Management System io the 2010-11 Unappropriated Balance for this same
purpose. This Office is currently preparing a report on the matter for the Council and Mayor; this
funding will allow the project to move forward if it is approved.

Transfer $170,000 from various Department account appropriations to the Unappropriated
Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

Library

No Recommendation

It is projected that the Department will have $2.8 million in uncommitted funds in its salary accounts
- at year-end due to salary expense reduction measures. However, it is also anticipated that this
amount will be offset by a projected shortfall of $594,000 in departmental receipts and revenues. ltis
recommended that the balance of uncommitied funds remain within the Library Department Trust
Fund to offset approximately $2.1 million in projected costs of the ERIP program in 2010-11 and that
any remaining funds be recognized as revenue to offset the Department’s 2010-11 operational costs.

Y.

Mayor

Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds
Recommendation No. 17

The following transactions are requested:



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 26

e Transfer $62,513 from 2007 Edward Byrne Memorial Discretionary Targeting Violent Crime
Initiative (TVCI) Grant Fund to support 2009-10 salary and fringe benefits costs associated with
the implementation of the TVCI grant in the 77" — Florence/Graham Street GRYD Zone, as
requested by the Office of Gang Reduction and Youth Development (GRYD). In July 2008,
Council approved acceptance of a $1.65 million TVCI grant funds from the U.S. Department of
Justice (C.F. No. 07-2730-83). The grant term, including two extensions, is effective
September 27, 2007 through September 30, 2010.

e Transfer $363,000 from the 2007 State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSGP) to the Fire
Department’s transportation equipment account to purchase a Geographic Information Systems
(GI8) mapping vehicle as authorized by Council on November 19, 2008 (C.F. No. 08-2680). This
purchase is made possible from a $550,000 2007 SHSGP award from the United States
Department of Homeland Security for this purpose. A cost quotation dated May 17, 2010 from the
selected vendor fotals approximately $363,000 for the GIS Mapping Vehicle.

Z. Neighborhood Empowerment
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainty
Recommendation No. §

It is projected that the Department will have a total of $344,300 in uncommitted funds attributed to
previously implemented salary and expenditure reduction measures and the attrition of employees to
special funded departments. The Mayor's proposed consolidation of the Department with the
Community Development Department will transfer eighteen of the twenty filled positions to CDD. The
Department is currently working to identify transfer opportunities for the two remaining employees.

it is recommended that a total of $344,300 from various Department account appropriations be
transferred fo the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the
Citywide shortfall.

AA. Personnel
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Econom‘ic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 18

It is projected that the Department will have $1.9 million in uncommitted funds by year-end, which
includes $1.6 million from the General Fund and $350,000 in special funds in the Transit Subsidy
account, The special funds cannot be transferred to the Reserve Fund because these funds may
only be used to support the City's Rideshare Program.

On April 16, 2010, the Council authorized the Department to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) to
expand the Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Program and to transfer $1.5 million in
uncommitted funds from the Hurman Resources Benefits Fund to the Department’s Contractual
Services account (C.F. No. 10-0389). The Department was unable to encumber the entire
$1.5 million amount because the RFP process for the new contract has not been completed. The



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 27

Department will be able to encumber $154,000 under the existing contract, and the Department will
encumber the remaining $1,346,000 in 2010-11 after a new contract has been awarded.

It is recommended that a total of $1,371,800 from various Department account appropriations be
transferred to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the
Citywide shortfall. |

BB. Planning

Attachment 4 — New Appropriations

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds

Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 1 through 3 and 5

It is projected that the Department will have a $2.3 million in uncommitted funds at year-end,
consisting of $1.1 million in the General Fund and $1.2 in special funds. Any unexpended special
fund amounts will revert to their respective funds at year-end.

Revenue from Planning and Land Use Fees is now projected at $9.7 million, $1 million less than the
figure reported in the Fourth FSR and $4.3 million less than the $14 million in the adopted budget.
Special fund revenue is projected at $3.9 million, or $1.3 million above the adopted budget.

The following transactions are recommended:

s Appropriate $723,000 from the Getty Conservation Institute for the City’s Survey LA project,
Year 3 payment for the authorized expenditures. In August 2005, the Mayor and Council
approved a $2.5 million grant from the Getty Conservation Institute for the project (C.F. No. 02-
0173).

e Transfer $113,167 from the Contractual Services account fo the Salaries General account to pay
for salary expenditures of staff working in support of the Mangrove Environmental Impact Report.
In the First FSR, Council approved allocating the $300,000 deposit provided by the Mangrove
purchaser to the Contractual Services account to hire one of the Department's on-call
consultants.

o Re-appropriate a $4,000 Getty Foundation grant provided in 2008-09 for the Preservation
Summer Internship Program to reimburse City for costs incurred in 2009-10. These funds were
appropriated the previous fiscal year and reverted back in entirety (C.F. No. 07-0977).

o Reimburse the General Fund a total of $1,005,195 for the costs incurred for Expedited Permit
Services, the Playa Vista Project, the Westfield Project, the Universal Vision Project, and the
Metro Universal Project, in the amounts of $716,368, $113,966, $100,820, $57,070 and $16,969,
respectively, in compliance with the ordinances for Expedited Permit Services and Supplemental
Fee Agreements.



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 28

» Transfer a total of $1,123,210 from various Department account appropriations o the
Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

CC. Police

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 6

In the Fourth FSR, it was reported that the Depariment would have a General Fund deficit of $69.1
million, largely attributed to the deficit in its Sworn Salaries account. Council approved a transfer of
$22 million from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address a portion of the sworn salary
deficit, thereby reducing the Department’s total deficit to $47.1 million (C.F. No. 09-0600-S203). The
deficit is now estimated at $51.9 million, which reflects new and growing deficits in civilian and sworn
salary, contractual services and institutional supplies accounts, offset by smaller than previously
reported reductions in other salary and expense accounts. The growth in the account deficits are
attributed to less-than-anticipated ERIP salary reductions, underfunding of contracted services, and
an increase in food costs for City jails.

Net hiring through May 8, 2010 is -26, or 9 under plan. This is due to higher than anticipated attrition
and smaller than authorized classes in March and April. In order to maintain the deployment target of

9,963 officers, as instructed by Mayor and Council, a class of 45 recruits entered the Academy on
May 24.

2009-10 Year-io-Date Police Hires

Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | YTD*
Actual Hires 39 | 80 | 40 | 40 | © 0 | 20| 0 |25 | 20| 45 | 318
09-10 Budget 40 80 40 | 40 | 40 0 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 440
Actual Attrition 25 62 30 | 27 31 27 1 44 | 20 | 36 | 33 9 344
09-10 Budget 44 94 41 41 48 23 | 28 1 33 | 28 1 33 44 457
Actual Net +14 [ +18 | +10 | +13 | -31 =27 ¢ =24 | -20 | -11 -4 +36 -26
09-10 Budget Net -4 -14 -1 -1 -8 23 | 121 +7 | +12 | +7 -4 =17
*Year-to-Date, through pay period ending May 8.

The following transactions are recommended:

s Transfer a total of $9,538,000 from various Department account appropriations to the Salaries
General, Salaries Sworn, Contractual Services and institutional Supplies accounts—$2,000,000,
$6,659,000, $730,000 and $149,000, respectively—to address deficits in those accounts. If
approved, the remaining sworn salary deficit would be $53.3 million.

o Transfer $53,341,000 from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to
the Department to meet sworn salary payroll expenses through the end of the year.



CAQ Fiie No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 29

DD. Public Works/Board
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 5

It is projected that the Department will complete the year with a total of $809,000 in uncommitted
funds, consisting of $175,000 from the General Fund and $634,000 from special funds. Uncommitied
special funds would revert at year-end. The majority of this amount is attributed to previously
implemented salary expense reduction measures, including ERIP retirements, and the transfer of
employees to special funded departments.

It is recommended that a total of $161,021 from various Department account appropriations be
transferred to the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the
Citywide shortfall.

EE. Public Works/Bureau of Contract Administration

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainty
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 5

It is projected that the Department will complete the year with $3.0 million in uncommitted General
Fund monies, largely from ERIP retirements, employee furloughs, and reduced work schedules. The
projected amount accounts for the remaining $120,000 retroactive payout of Cost of Living
Adjustments (COLAs) for the Municipal Construction Inspectors Association (MCIA).

Currently, the Department is projecting a net revenue decrease of $383,000, below the budgeted $21
million, primarily due to decreased revenues from proprietary departments and delayed transfers.
The Department expects to fully expend budgeted special fund reimbursements and anticipates a
deficit of $718,000 in Sewer Capital Funds.

The following transactions are recommended:

e Transfer $20,000 from the Salaries Overtime account {o the Transportation account to eliminate
the remaining deficit. The deficit is attributed to the increase in the mileage bonus rates provided
under the MCIA MOU and the increased mileage reimbursement rate as established by the
Internal Revenue Service. This transfer is in addition fo the $575,245 transferred from the
Bureau'’s Overtime and Salaries accounts earlier this Fiscal Year.

o Transfer a total of $2,364,450 from various Depariment account appropriations fo the
Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 30

FF. Public Works/Bureau of Engineering

Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds
Recommendation Nos. 3 and 19 ,
It is projected that the Department will have $9.3 million in uncommitted funds at year-end, primarily
in special funds: $8 million in salaries; $790,000 in overtime; and, $476,000 in expense accounts.
The General Fund amount is estimated to be approximately $1 million. At this time, the transfer of
General Fund amount to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties is not recommended to allow the
Department to reconcile expenditures at year-end closing. Any uncommitted General Fund and
special fund monies wili revert after reconciliation.

The following transactions are recommended:

e Transfer $250,000 in General Fund salary account appropriations {o a new account.in the Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program to repair sites damaged by the storms of 2010. These repairs
are not eligible for funding by special funds.

» Reduce appropriafions in the Sewer Capital Fund by $4.5 million of the projected $7.5 million in
uncommitted funds, as the amount will not be needed for year-end reconciliation.

GG.Public Works/Bureau of Sanitation

Attachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds

Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve from Economic Uncertainties
Recomimendation Nos. 2, 3, 6, 20 and 21

In the Fourth FSR, it was projected that the Department would have $12.2 million in uncommitted
special funds at year-end. The uncommitted amount is now projected at $19 million across special
funds, as a result of vacancies, furloughs, early retirement and expense reductions. The amount
includes the annual appropriation of $1.3 million for the Proposition O program which is included in a
Construction Projects Report that is pending Council consideration (C.F. No. 08-2535-S2).

The following transactions are recommended:

o Transfer $14,000 of the Stormwater Pollution Abatement (SPA) Fund salary account
appropriation to the Transportation account to cover a projected deficit in mileage expenses for
Watershed Protection inspection and other field work.

» Reduce SWRRF related cost obligations by $5.1 million. Of this amount, a $4,363,131 million
reduction is due to a 6.17 percent net reduction in the published CAP rate (Central Services
component) from the draft rate. The recently Adopted Budget recognizes a decline in current year
receipts. Similar requests were made for SCM related costs although these are typically handled
in the subsequent fiscal year following completion of an audit for current year expenditures. An
additional reduction of $709,983 for the reimbursement of sick and vacation payouts is
recommended as these costs are paid for up front by the fund.



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 31

» [ncrease Stormwater Pollution Abatement (SPA) related cost obligations by $1.0 million as a

result of salary expense reductions to offset an unfunded obligation amount up to $4.8 million,

. contingent upon Council approval of Proposition O Clean Water Bond appropriations in a
~ separate Construction Projects Report (C.F. No. 09-2535-52).

e Transfer $586,222 in Multi-family Bulky ltem Program Funds (MBIF) for. debt service for bond
financed refuse trucks ($116,222); Los Angeles Conservation Corps educational oufreach
services provided to multi-family residents and property owners ($20,000); and payment to
LADWRP for the MBIF share of customer billing and coliection via an expenditure transfer
($450,000), as budgeted. '

e Reimburse SWRRF $750,000 in Citywide Recycling Trust Funds, as budgeted, for current year
tip fees related to multifamily and commercial yard trimmings delivered to weekend drop-off
program facilities.

e Transfer $271,806 in CLARTS and SWRRF funds to the City Clerk for Community Amenities Fee
requirements associated with solid waste tonnages received from private haulers for the period
December 2009 through June 2010.

o Transfer $66,000 in SWRRF funds to reimburse the Board of Public Works for the salary cost of
an Accountant I to process SWRRF bond accounting transactions in the current year.

o Transfer $3.1 million from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to
the General City Purposes (GCP) Fund, Solid Waste Fee Lifeline account to provide sufficient
funding for the subsidy program. In previous FSRs, it was reporied that the Solid Waste Lifeline
Rate Program, for which the GCP Fund provides $16.7 million fo subsidize, was oversubscribed
and that an additional $6.7 million would be needed. However, based on Sanitation invoicing, the
total cost of the program is trending toward $19.8 million, reducing the projected shortfall to $3.1
million.

e Transfer $577,028 from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the
GCP Fund, Solid Waste Fee Reimbursement to fully fund the cost of refuse service to General
Funded City departments. ltis not advisable to allow the Solid Resources Program to absorb this
shortfall or the Lifeline shortfall due to the Proposition 218 implications. It is also recommended
that GCP balances in both accounts be encumbered to allow invoices to be paid after the fiscai
year closes. The revision of the Solid Waste Fee for Lifeline and staffing adjustments for refuse
service fo City departments should bring costs back down to current year budget levels for
2010-11.

The overall General Fund impact of these recommendations is $7.8 million, which also includes
related cost adjustments noted above. Also recommended are special fund transactions totaling $1.7
million.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 32

HH. Public Works/Bureau of Street Lighting
No Recommendation

It is projected that the Department will complete the year with $3.1 million in uncommitted special
funds from ERIP retirements, managed hiring, employee furloughs, and reduced work schedules, as
well as other expenditure reductions, including delayed and canceled projects.

il. Public Works/Bureau of Street Services

Attachment 4 — New Appropriations

Aftachment 6 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 7 — Transfers between Departments and Funds
Recommendation Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 22

In'the Mid-Year FSR it was projected that the Department would have $12.2 million in uncommitted
special funds at year-end; no update was provided for the Fourth FSR. It is now projected that the
Department will have $8.6 million in uncommitted special funds at year-end with the approval of
recommendations in this repori. The amount reflects reduced salary expenditures from ERIP
retirements, managed hiring, employee furloughs, and reduced work schedules. Uncommitted funds
for off-budget and special funded projects will either be reappropriated in Fiscal Year 2010-11, or
revert to their original funding source, not to the General Fund.

Uncommitted funds include $4 million in Municipal Improvement Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA)
salary appropriations authorized to front-fund American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
street resurfacing and pedestrian improvement projects. The Department plans to fill vacant positions
with existing City employees who may be subject to layoff. This may inciude the voluntary retraining
of employees through the Transitional Worker classification. Uncommitted salary appropriations will
be reappropriated next fiscal year to aliow the continuation of the Bureau’s ARRA projects in 2010-
11. As a result of diminished resources reported above, the Bureau is reporting a service level
reduction in the Street Resurfacing Program from the budgeted 235 miles to 150 miles.

General Fund receipts are in line with revised Fiscal Year 2009-10 revenue projections. However, the
revenue budget for illegal signs was revised downward from $400,000 to $200,000. In addition, the
budget for newsrack permit fees was reduced from $900,000 to $400,000. As reported in the Mid-
Year FSR, a special fund revenue shortfall is projected in the Traffic Safety Fund (TSF), with
municipal court fines projected to be $13 million—$2.7 million or 17 percent—below the $15.7 million
budget. Uncommitted funds totaling $500,000 in the Department’s Salaries General Fund account
may offset a portion of the shortfall. Unless there is an unanticipated surge in revenue in May and
June, money from the General Fund may be required to cover the shortfall in the TSF funding at
year-end when Department expenditures and funding are reconciled.

The Department was assigned the responsibility of coordinating the Special Events permitting
process in October 2009. It has received approximately $767,000 in payments through March 31
from event organizers and is currently working with various departments for distribution of these



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 33

funds to reimburse actual costs incurred for special events. The Department will submit transfer
requests for these funds as an addendum to the Year-End FSR prior to the Budget and Finance
Committee meeting.

The following transactions are recommended:

e Appropriate a total of $260,173 for three Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) projects to
include: the Huntington Drive Public Improvement project ($175,266), the installation of access
ramps, bus benches and trash cans on Sixth Street in San Pedro ($54,907), and for streetscape
design at £ Street and Alameda in the Los Angeles Harbor Industrial Redevelopment Area
($30,000).

e Appropriate $1,907 funds for tree removal and planting at the 1200 block of Colton Street.

s Appropriate funds to reimburse the Department for waste tire recycling management services
($70,076) and iliegal dumping services on behalf of Environmental Affairs ($271,777).

e Transfer $5 million of uncommitied salary funds from the Special Gas Tax Street Improvement
Fund to the construction expense account to purchase construction materials for the Pavement
Preservation Program.

o Transfer $140,000 from the Special Parking Revenue Fund (SPRF) to the Department’s Salaries
General account {o clean various City parking lots operated by the DOT. Funds are provided
annually in the SPRF for this purpose.

o Reappropriate $61,304 in Terra Bella/Fenton Avenue Drainage District Funds to complete work
previously approved in a prior fiscal year (C.F. No. 08-0600-S27). The Bureau will make every
effort to complete this project by June 30, 2010.

o Department recommendations to transfer funds to various departments for the reimbursement of
special event costs will be submitted in a separate report. The Department was assigned the
responsibility of coordinating the Special Events permitting process in October 2009 for which
event organizers have provided approximately $767,000 in payments through March 31.

JJ. Recreation and Parks
No Recommendation

As reported in the Fourth FSR, the Department is projected to complete the year within budget. The
shortfalls in the Salaries General and Hiring Hall accounts were offset by uncommitted funds from
Salaries As-Needed account. After a $3.0 million transfer from Salaries, As-Needed account, it is
now projected that there will be a $1.2 million uncommitted funds in the Salaries General account
from ERIP retirements.

In the Fourth FSR, a projected revenue shorifall of $2.1 million was reported. At this time, the net
shortfall is now estimated at $1.2 million. As reported in the Fourth FSR, golf revenue is estimated to
be $1.5 million below budget due to drop in revenue attributable to fires and the current economic
conditions. Based on revenue-to-date, the Department further reduces projected Griffith Observatory



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 34

revenue from $2.1 million to $2.0 million. The Department also projects revenue shortfalls in camps,
parks and tennis revenue categories due to the current economic conditions. Further, the
Department is projecting a $49,000 shortfal! in pool revenues due to closures of year-round pools for
federally-mandated drain retrofit.

Projected uncommitted funds in the Salaries General account appear to be sufficient to offset any
potential revenue shortfall.

KK. Transportation ‘

Attachment 7 — Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Attachment 9 - Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 3 and 5

It is projected that the Department will complete the year within budget.

The following fransactions are recommended:

e Transfer a total of $329,745 from Department expense accounts to the Unappropriated Balance,
Reserve for Economic Uncerfainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

« Transfer $200,000 from the Capital Finance Administration Fund (CFAF) to the Unappropriated
Balance, Special Parking Revenue Fund (SPRF) source to correct the approval of duplicate
requests. The Mayor and City Council recently approved two similar actions, each transferring
funding from the Unappropriated Balance, SPRF source to the CFAF for a consultant study on
the parking meter system to be administered by the Department. One of these actions approved
by the Mayor and Council in the Mid-Year FSR, Recommendation No. 68 (C.F. No. 09-0600-
8159}, provided a transfer of $200,000. Separately, through a motion approved by the Maycr and
Council (C.F. No. 08-0600-S173), a similar transfer of $180,000, which was reduced by ten
percent to comply with the Citywide initiative to reduce contract expenditures, was approved for
the same study. Because both of these actions were approved, the Controller has transferred a
total of $380,000 from the Unappropriated Balance (SPRF Source) to the CFAF, essentially
doubling the funding available for the consultant study. Approval of this recommendation will
leave $180,000 in funding for the study.

LL. Treasurer

Attachment 8 — Appropriations from the Unappropriated Balance
Attachment 9 — Transfers to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Recommendation Nos. 4, 5, and 6

There are no year-end deficits anticipated for the Department.

As part of the Fourth FSR, the Council instructed the Department to prepare a report on actual and
projected 2009-10 bank service fee expenditures, detailed by Department, and further instructed the



CAO File Na. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 35

Office of Finance to provide the Department a detailed calculation supporting the anticipated $1.7
million bank service fee savings. The Department released a report on May 6, 2010 which identifies
actual year-to-date bank fee expenditures as of March 2010 to be $6.9 million, and projects year-end
expenditures at $9.1 million. According to the Treasurer, the amount already reflects approximately
$900,000 in savings from the credit card convenience fee. The annual savings realized with the
implementation of the convenience fee had been previously estimated at $1.7 million by the Office of
Finance. Projected earnings are now estimated to be $1.5 million. These earnings will offset bank fee
expenditures and reduce the projected year-end expenditures to $7.5 million.

2009-10 Bank Fee Expenditures and Earnings

Actual Through March 2010 | Projected Year-End
Total Bank Charges Expenditures $6,869,340 $9,074,440
interest on Balance (Earnings Allowance) (1,522,699)
2009-10 Funding Need o $7,551,741

The following transactions are recommended:

e Transfer the remaining $2.5 million of the $7 million provided in the Unappropriated Balance,
Bank Fees account to the Department's Bank Service Fees account to partially address the
projected year-end funding need of $2,951,741. If approved the remaining funding need would be
$451,741. To date, the Department has received $4.6 million in appropriations for bank fees
($4.5 million from the Unappropriated Balance and $100,000 from prior year reappropriations).

o Transfer $451,741 from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
Account to the Treasurer's Bank Service Fees account to address the remaining funding need.
The funding need is a result of legitimately posting reimbursements from Airports’ Bank Service
Fees as departmental General Receipts instead of against expenditures. Therefore, there is no
fiscal impact to the General Fund.

o Transfer a total of $13,194 in the salaries overtime and contractual services accounts to the
Unappropriated Balance Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to address the Citywide shortfall.

MM. Zoo
No Recommendation

The projected $186,000 in uncommitted funds in salary and expense accounts reported in the Fourth
FSR is now estimated at $225,000. The amount is largely aftributed to the Salaries General account
realized from managed hiring, ERIP retirements, and employee transfers to special funded positions,
as well as other expenditure reduction measures.

The Department reports that year-to-date attendance and revenue are lower than previously reported
in the Fourth FSR, at eight percent and eleven percent below projections, respectively. The decrease
in attendance and revenue are due to the continuing effects of the current economic conditions on
discretionary spending, inclement weather during normal peak attendance days, and the impact of
the parking lot construction. There is also a noticeable increase in prepaid member visits, thus



CAQ Fite No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 - 36

confributing to the lower revenues. The uncommitted funds in the salary and expense accounts
would partially offset the projected revenue shortfall. This Office will continue to work with the Zoo to
closely monitor revenues and identify additional offsets.

2. STATUS OF NON-DEPARTMENTAL FUNDS AND SPECIAL ACCOUNTS

This section addresses the status of non-departmental funds, special accounts and programs.
Recommendations include the reappropriation of funds to the following fiscal year, the transfer of
uncommitted funds and funds from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to offset account deficits,
and a transfer from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund.

A. General City Purposes Fund
Recommendation No. 23

There are no anticipated year-end shortfalls in General City Purposes (GCP).

The following actions are recommended:
» Reappropriate GCP funds for the Financial Management System for the following fiscal year.

o Transfers and reappropriations of GCP Council District Community Services accounts are
discussed in Section 1.J.

B. Human Resources Benefits Fund
Attachment 6 —~ Transfers between Accounts within Departments and Funds
Recommendation Nos. 2

There are no anticipated year-end shortfalls in the Human Resources Benefits Fund. During
2009-10, $13.5 million in uncommitied funds within the fund were transferred to the Reserve for
Economic Uncertainties as a result of the various actions taken to reduce the City’s workforce. Of
this amount, $5.3 million was realized as enrcliment in the City's civilian health care plans decreased
by 2,496 employees during the year. Additionally, $3.3 million from the sworn health care plans were
realized as enroliment in the police health care plans increased by five officers and enroliment in the
fire health care plans decreased by 79 firefighters during the year. Finally $7.9 million in uncommitted
funds for workers’ compensation costs were reported during the year. The Council approved the use
of $1.5 million of these uncommitted funds to support the costs of the Alternative Dispute Resolution
(ADR) contract {(C.F. No. 10-0389), and this Office recommends that an additional $1.5 million be
transferred to the Unemployment Insurance account to offset deficits created by the additional layoffs
that were processed this year.

The following transactions are recommended:

¢ Transfer $1.5 million from the Contractual Service account to the Unemployment Insurance
account to offset deficits created by the additional layoffs that were processed this year.



CAQ File No, PAGE
0116-00001-0000 37

C. Liability Claims Account
Aftachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Econemic Uncertainties
Recommendation No. 6

The Fourth FSR reported an estimated shortfall of $56.1 million for year-end liability claims payouts.
The new estimated shortfall is $55.15 million ($55 million for claims over $1million which are
potentially eligible for bond financing and $150,000 for other claims). The shortfall has been reduced
due to defense verdicts, reduced settlement amounts, and case deferrals to next year. It is
anticipated the year-end shortfall will be mitigated via Judgment Obligation Bond (JOB) financing
scheduled to occur in June 2010 for up to $55 million and $1,448,595 available in liability claims
account to cover most of the payouts now due, leavings a deficit of $150,000 remaining.

To date the Reserve Fund has provided interim funding for approximately $32.3 million in liability
payouts subject to reimbursement from Judgment Obligation Bond (JOB) proceeds. The issuance is
on schedule to be completed by the end of the fiscal year.

In addition, the adopted budget provided $2 million to cover Attorney Conflict Panel (ACP) cases
managed by the CAO. The City was waiting for an appellate decision on judgment awarded for the
Burton-Tohill case. The California Supreme Court recently denied the City's appeal and now the City
must pay the judgment, totaling approximately $2.5 million. A separate transmittal is being prepared
providing additional details and recommendation for payment. Funds remain in the Liability Claims
Account for this judgment and could be reappropriated next fiscal year if necessary.

it is recommended that $150,000 be transferred from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for
Economic Uncertainties to the account for Liability Claims Over $100,000, as current funding,
including proceeds from the JOB issuance, is insufficient to cover the remaining payouts due this
fiscal year.

D. Reserve Fund
Recommendation No. 24

In the Fourth FSR, the Reserve Fund balance was reported at approximately $126.7 million, which
included the transfer of $80 million from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund to replace declining
General Receipts and provide sufficient cash flow through May. The current Reserve Fund balance
is now estimated at $155.6 million and is anticipated to end the fiscal year with $140.4 million
assuming the receipt of the $31.3 million repayment from the issuance of Judgment Obligation
Bonds (JOB) proceeds, the receipt of Council funds, and a second fransfer to the General Fund as
detailed below.

It is recommended that $52,410,000 million be transferred from the Reserve Fund to the General
Fund to provide sufficient cash flow through year-end and to address the remaining current-year
General Receipts shorifall required to cover remaining current year commitments.



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 38

E. Unappropriated Balance
Attachment 10 — Transfers from the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties\
Recommendation Nos. 6 and 25

With the transfers to and from the Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
account recommended in the Mid-Year FSR, Fourth FSR and a Housing, Community, and Economic
Development Committee report, the account balance now stands at $66.9 million (C.F. Nos. 09-
0600-3159, 09-0600-5203, and 09-0853). Approval of ali recommended {ransfers in and out of this
account in this report will result in a balance of $12.6 million (See Attachment 4-b.)

The following transactions are recommended:

» Transfer $500,000 within the Unappropriated Balance fund from the Reserve for Economic
Uncertainties account to the Financial Management System account. As part of the adoption of
the Three Year Plan for Fiscal Sustainability, the City Council instructed the Office of Finance to
implement the first phase of the consolidation of the City's accounts receivable systems. This first
phase of this project involves the development of interfaces between the City's major accounts
receivable systems and the new Financial Management System, which is currently under
development. Funding totaling $500,000 is recommended to be placed in the Unappropriated
Balance account for the Financial Management System Project, to pay for this first phase. This
Office will shortly release a report recommending use of those funds based on a plan and a
request developed by the Office of Finance and the ITA.

¢ In conjunction with the above recommendation, reappropriate $500,000 in the Financial
Management System account to the 2010-11 Budget.

e Other recommended transfers of funds from the UB, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties fo
Depariments are addressed in Sections 1.8, 1.E, 1.U, 1.CC, 1.GG, 1.L.L.and 2.C.

3. STATUS OF EMPLOYMENT AND LABOR COST SAVINGS EFFORTS

A. Employment Level Report
Attachment 11 — Employment Level Report

Citywide employment authority from all funding sources totaled 38,184 at the end of April for both
civilian and sworn classes. Filled positions decreased by 1,323, from 34,517 at the end of
January 2010 to 33,194 at the end of April. Departments reported a total of 4,990 vacant positions,
3,354 General Fund and 1,636 special funded. Please note that a majority of these vacant positions
are not funded and exist primarily to provide management flexibility throughout the fiscal year (e.g.
address peak workioads, training classes, and sick leave replacements).



CAQ File No. PAGE

0116-00001-0000 39

B. Voluntary Furloughs
Attachment 12 — Status of Voluntary Furlough Program

As of May 31, 2010, (Pay Period 24) approximately $1,940,000 in savings has been achieved across
City departments through voluntary furloughs. However, it is estimated that only 53 percent of this
amount, approximately $1,028,000, represents General Fund savings.

C. Early Retirement Incentive Program

To date, 2,263 employees have retired under the City’s Early Retirement Incentive Program
(ERIP). An additional 137 retirements are anticipated to retire on June 5, 2010, bringing the total
number of retirements to the approved capacity of 2,400 ERIP packages. It is projected the ERIP
retirements will produce approximately $41.9 million in General Fund salary savings in Fiscal Year
2009-10 and $96 million in Fiscal Year 2010-11. In addition, it is anticipated the ERIP retirements will
reduce healthcare benefit costs, saving the General Fund approximately $5.3 million in Fiscal Year
2009-10 and $13 million in Fiscal Year 2010-11.

4. STATUS OF EXPENDITURE SAVINGS EFFORTS

In conjunction with the approval of the Mid-Year FSR, Departments were instructed by the Council to
negotiate a 10 percent reduction to personal services contracts. The CAO issued a status report on
April 29, 2010, which detailed the reductions, by department, that were incorporated into the 2010-11
Proposed Budget (C.F. No. 09-0600-S156). In sum, $8.9 million in General Fund reductions was
achieved, or 91 percent of the $9.8 million adjusted target. The CAQO identified an additional $3.1
million in reductions that may be still be possible, and will report-back with the status of that review
prior to July 1, 2010.

The General Services Department (GSD) was instructed to negotiate 10 percent price reductions on
all procurement contracts. GSD issued a status report to the Council on March 23, 2010, which
stated that of the 563 contractors, 79 contractors have accepted a 10 percent reduction in pricing;
and, 104 confractors have made counter-offers at less than 10 percent {(C.F. No. 09-0600-
S156; Numbers adjusted to reflect the most recent update from GSD). The CAO and GSD are
continuing to work together to identify up to $5 million in SMS confract savings as instructed by
Council. This target may be difficult to reach due to the nature of most SMS purchases (e.g. fuel,
materials, mainienance and supplies).

On March 10, 2010, the Offices of the Mayor and the Controller issued a joint memorandum directing
Departments to freeze all expenditures from non-salary General Fund allocations. In conjunction with
this direction, Departments were directed to move their March, April and May expenditure aliocations
to the June period with the intent to transfer these funds to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties.
Recommendations in the report will transfer $4.1 million in expense account savings (including $1.2
million from contractual services accounis) to the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, if approved.
Another $4.1 million in expense account savings (including $1.5 million in contractual services



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 40

accounts) is recommended to be transferred within department funds to address internal deficits.
Moreover, additional savings are expected to revert to the Reserve Fund at year-end.

5. STATUS OF FEE WAIVERS AND SUBSIDIES
A. Special Event and Convention Center Fee Waivers

The Budget and Finance Committee instructed this Office to periodically report on the number and
amount of Council-approved fee waivers (subsidies) associated with special events and with
Convention Center meetings and events. Since the Fourth FSR, no new special event or convention
center fee waivers have been approved.

Prior to the adoption of the amended Special Event Subsidy Police in October 2009 (C.F. No. 08-
0600-846), 352 special event fee waivers have been approved for a total of $793,994 for the period
from July through October 2008. With the transfer of responsibility for administration of fee waivers to
the Office of the City Clerk, $410,000 has been transferred to the Department of Transportation to
cover previous expenditures and approximately $16,000 has been allocated. Four waivers for
organizations have been approved since the implementation of the new policy.

To date, one Convention Center fee waiver has been approved at a cost of $3,683. The Motion for
this event was adopted on January 12, 2010 (C.F. No. 07-0096-S1).

B. Development Fee and Permit Subsidies

In accordance with the City’s Development Fee Subsidy Policy, this Office is required to report on the
number and amount of Council-approved development fee subsidies. To date, one development fee
subsidy has been approved on March 20, 2010 (C.F. No. 09-0117). There are forthcoming joint
reports from this Office with the Chief Legislative Analyst on a development fee subsidies for the
Devonshire Police Activity League Supporters (C.F. No. 08-0443) and Ride On (C.F. No. 09-2144),

6. STATUS OF GANG REDUCTION AND YOUTH BEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Attachment 13 — GRYD Program Contracts and Organizational Chart

At the request of the Budget and Finance Committee (C.F. No. 09-0600-5203) the Mayor's Office
was requested to provide an update in the Financial Status Report on the status of current year
Gang Reduction Program spending.

Committed funding for the 2008-10 Gang Reduction Program in the Mayor's Gang Reduction and
Youth Development (GRYD) Office is approximately $22.6 million from the following sources: $20.1
million from the General Fund and $2.5 million from federal and state grants. Of this amount,
approximately $2.0 million is for GRYD staff and 20.6 million for contracted agencies. GRYD has



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 41

committed $18.6 million in General Funds and $1.9 million in grant funds for contracted agencies.
Attachment 13 outlines the distribution of funds to each of the GRYD contracted agencies. It also
provides a GRYD organizational chart which identifies a total of 36 staff including: 27 that provide
contract and fiscal management, program development and implementation, and evaluation
oversight; 5 that oversee the Mayor's Summer Night Lights Program; and, 4 that oversee the Young
Women from Adversity to Resiliency (YWAR) program, recently transferred from the Human
Services Department. The amounis allocated towards GRYD staff are $1.5 million in General Funds
and $503,000 in grant funds.

7. STATUS OF FEE INCREASES _
Attachment 14 - Status of Fee Increases in the 2008-10 Budget

Attachment 14 provides a status of both General Fund and special fund-related fee increases
assumed in the 2009-10 Budget. There is no change in status from the Fourth FSR. Fee increases
for the Building and Safety Department, the Bureau of Engineering, the Planning Department and the
Treasurer's Office have been implemented. All Fire Department fees, except for the film spot check
and the industrial building inspection fees, have been implemented.

8. STATUS OF THE CITY’S MICLA COMMERCIAL PAPER PROGRAM

The City's Financial Policies instruct the City Administrative Officer (CAO) to periodically report on
the status of the MICLA Commercial Paper (CP) Program. In June 2004, the Mayor and Council
approved a $200 million MICLA CP program to be used as temporary financing for approved capital
construction projects and capital equipment purchases.

In early December 2009, $89.9 million of CP notes were refinanced into long-term MICLA debt.
Subsequently, in mid-December 2009, the Mayor and Council approved an increase of $100 million
to expand the MICLA CP program from $200 million to $300 miltion.

During the reporting period, MICLA CP was used towards the construction and improvements of the
Alternative Fuel Infrastructure Facilities, Financial Management System, Neighborhood City Halls,
Pachyderm Forest Exhibit and Transportation-ARRA projects. Capital equipment and replacement
vehicles were purchased for the departments of Fire, General Services, Information Technology
Agency and Police.

The City does not have any taxable notes outstanding at this time. Below is the status of the MICLA
CP Program through May 14, 2010:

Reporting Period Amount Outstanding Range of Interest Rates
03/16/10 — 05/14/10 $129,630,000 0.24% to 0.33% (tax-exempt)



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 42

8. STATE BUDGET UPDATE

On May 15, 2010 the Governor released the May Revisidn to the 2010-11 Siate Budget which
proposes additional solutions to address an estimated $19.1 billion deficit ($7.7 billion shortfall in
fiscal year 2009-10, a $10.2 billion projected deficit in fiscal year 2010-11, and a reserve of $1.2
biflion).

The Governor's May Revision includes:

¢ No new taxes or significant new revenue proposals.

s $12.4 billion in spending cuts and an assumed $3.4 billion in federal funds.

e $3.3 billion in other measures, primarily through borrowing from other state funds

Additionally, a cash flow problem is anticipated in late summer which may require solutions to reduce
the need for external borrowing.

The May Revision contains major spending reduction proposals that were not included in the
Governor's base budget package in January. However, while there are no additional direct
consequences to cities beyond those reported in the Fourth FSR, county programs are severely
impacted. The following highlights some of the cuts and estimated savings proposed in the budget
revisions for Fiscal Year 2010-11 as well as other recent state developments.

Health and Human Services: Numerous reductions are proposed o health and human services
programs. These cuts have no direct impact to City services; however, the proposed changes will
directly affect County services and, thus, the Los Angeles City residents who use these
programs. Proposals include:

e The elimination of the CalWORKs welfare-to-work program, beginning October 1.

e The elimination of need-based subsidized child care, except for preschool and after-school
care.

o Reductions fo state support for in-home health care.
s Reductions to nearly all funding for county mental health programs.

o [ncreases to co-payments and premiums for children covered under the Healthy Families
program.

e Limits to Medi-Cal services and increases in cost-sharing.
» Beginning October 1, reductions to Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary
Payment grants for low-income elderly, blind or disabled.

Redevelopment Funding: As expected, the Governor's May Revision includes the $1.7 billion
redevelopment fund take this year and $350 million next fiscal year (a total of about $2 billion).



CAQ File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 43

On May 10, 2010, California redevelopment agencies made their 2009-10 payments ($1.7 billion)
to the State as the Courts recently upheld the take. Agencies are required to give the State an
additional $350 million in 2010-11, unless the appellate court rules otherwise. As reported in the
Fourth FSR, this impacts the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA/LA) as it will need o pay
the State an estimated $85.4 million over a two-year period: $70.8 million in 2009-10 and $14.6
million in 2010-11.

Additionally, recent litigation will result in a shift of additional Property Tax revenue from the
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to schools. The resulting impact on the City's General
Fund should primarily be limited to the Assembly Bill (AB) 1290 allocations. The latest estimates
from the CRA/LA suggest that about 20 percent of the AB 1290 income could be impacted, which
could range from about $1.5 to $3 million per year depending on Property Tax flow in the various
project areas. Depending on the final number of years that could require refunds of prior year
collections, the AB 1290 balance could be severely impacted.

Public Safety: The following public safety-related initiatives are included in the May Revision of
interest to the City. ‘

+ It sends nonviolent, non-sex-offender inmates from state prisons to county jails. The State
would provide local public safety block grants and appropriate funds per inmate to counties.
Local public safety grant amounts have yet to be determined. It is unclear what, if any, portion
of the funding would be directly appropriated to city police departments. There is concern that
with population caps on county jails, inmates will be pushed back to communities before their
sentence is finished, potentially increasing the burden on frontline law enforcement.

e The 2009-10 budget deal struck in February 2009 authorized a temporary (0.15 percent)
increase in the Vehicle License Fee (VLF) and dedicated a portion of the increase to a range
of local public safety programs previously supported through state General Fund
appropriations. The VLF increase expires at the end of 2010-11.

» The May Revision proposes to make a continuous appropriation of $502.9 million beginning in
2011-12, from the state General Fund for local public safety programs (e.g. COPS, booking
fee reimbursement, rural sheriffs, juvenile probation and crime prevention programs). This
shift of reimbursements back to the General Fund would restore funding to 2008-09 levels
and represents an increase of roughly $60 million from the prior year. The City may be able to
take advantage of some of the public safety programs funded via the new appropriation in
2010-11. However, any specific impacts on 2010-11 are unknown. In the past, much of this
type of funding has gone to counties, not cities.

e The Automated Speed Enforcement Proposal would upgrade existing red light cameras at city
and county intersections to fine speeders. About 15 percent of each fine would go to local
governments, with the rest of the money going to the State. We are awaiting additional details
regarding this proposal to determine how this program would be implemented and how much
revenue the City may receive.



CAO File No. . PAGE
0116-00001-0000 44

Transportation: As reported in the Fourth FSR, in March, the Legislature adopted the
transportation tax swap and local Highway Users Tax Account (HUTA) deferrals to address the
budget deficit and cash flow problem, respectively. The May Revision does not propose any
further cuts to transportation, nor do any of the proposals have a direct affect on cities. The
following proposals are included:

» The State borrows $650 million in HUTA funds to be repaid in June 2013. This does not
impact local transportation funding as these funds were a one-time set aside in the Gas Tax
Swap agreement for future appropriation by the legislature. It was previously anticipated that

- these funds would be used to payback previous transportation loans and bond interest. In
future years, this funding will be included in the total allocated to cities, counties, and the
State as HUTA. :

» The Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) loans $250 million to the General Fund. The MVA contains
vehicle license fee revenues and pays for the CA Highway Patrol and Department of Motor
Vehicle operations.

» The MVA transfers $75 million to the General Fund using funds from the sale of documents
and miscellaneous services to the public.

Environmental Quality: The May Revision proposes that the Legislature appropriate about $1
billion in various 2010 Water Bond expenditures. However, this is contingent on passage by
California voters in November 2010. This includes $602.7 million for local and regional drought
relief projects, groundwater and conveyance projects, desalination grants, urban and agricultural
water management planning grants as well as other natural resources projects. We are awaiting
the release of additional details to assess potential funding opportunities for the City.

State Workers: The May Revision maintains a previous employee compensation program from
January which reduces state employee salaries by 5 percent, increases employee pension
contributions by 5 percent, and increases departmental salary savings by 5 percent in order to
reduce state payroll costs. On top of this proposal (known as the 5/5/5 proposal), the Governor
recommends a mandatory personal leave program (eight hours per month) for state employees.
Also, furlough Fridays would end in June 2010. This package is expected to generate $2.1 billion
in savings.

The Governor's May Revisions are now before the State Legislature. On May 18, 2010, the
Assembly budget subcommittee voted to reject the Governor’s plan to eliminate CalWORKSs. The
committee also rejected the Governor's proposed reductions {o the State's In-Home Supportive
Services program and recommended that the Assembly block the elimination of state-subsidized
child care. Similary, the State Legislative Analyst Office (LAO) has also recommended that the
Legislature reject the Governor's most drastic spending cuts, including the elimination of CalWORKs
and child care funding. Instead, the State LAO provides options such as raising alcohol taxes,
reducing funding for public safety local assistance programs, increasing community college fees,
suspending corporate tax breaks, and extending an increase in the vehicle license fee that is set to
expire in June 2011. There has also been some discussion about a potential realignment of State



CAO File No. PAGE
0116-00001-0000 45

responsibilities to local government. We will continue to monitor the State Budget deliberations and
report on any impacits to the City.

Melissa Krance, Senior Administrative Analyst

1

Rayrfiond P. Ciranna, Assistant City Administrative Officer

MAS:RPC:MF/MCK:01100057

Attachments



Attachment 1

REVENUE SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
(Thousand Doilars)

Property Tax

Licenses, Permits, Fees and Fines
Utility Users' Tax

Business Tax

Sales Tax

Power Revenue Transfer

Parking Fines

Transient Occupancy Tax
Documentary Transfer Tax
Parking Users' Tax

Franchise Income

interest

State Motor Vehicle License Fees
Tobacco Settiement

Grants Receipts

Transfer from Telecommunications
BPeveiopment Account

Residential Development Tax
Special Parking Revenue Transfer
Reserve Fund Transfer

Total General Fund Receipts

Adopted Revised

Budget Budget
$1,418,870  $1,445403
723,126 708,636
6867 875 639,000
426 157 411,286
304,243 278,274
232,000 220,500
134,000 132,000
130,200 119,000
100,000 90,000
82,300 83,479
49,479 42755
22,080 15,980
12,000 10,000
12,166 11,300
16,000 16,200
8,223 6,223
1,700 1,324
61,371 23,400

132,410 *

$4,389,790  $4,387,170

*Itis recommended that the Reserve Furd fransfer amount be adjusted to reflect a
lower transfer needed {o address the 2009-10 Budget Deficit.



Attachment 2
ANTICIPATED STATUS OF RESERVE FUND AS OF 2009-10 YEAR-END

Council File No. tem Description Amount

Balance Available, 7/1/08 $ 152,864,585

Contingency Reserve Account 7/1/09 $ 31,870,585

General Fund Appropriation to the Reserve Fund $46,798,058 -
Loan Repayment and Other Receipts 127,156,719

Contingency Reserve Account § 159,027,304

Add: Emergency Reserve Account $ 120,884,000

Loans and Transfers Approved to Date

08-2793 Liability Claims (May Day Litigation, {12,750,000)

10-0040 Liability Claims (Atkinson et al (7,750,000)

10-0038 Liability Claims (Monroy (5,000,000)

09-1482 Liability Claims (Bekeredjian; (4,665,000)

CAO memo LA Inc. Quarterly Paymen (1,815,016)

09-2632 Liability Glaims (Niles Rose) 2nd payment 7/1/1 (1,150,000}

CAC memo LACVB {1,148,184)

CAQ memo LACVE (1,092,686)

CAQO memo LACVEB (1,060,837)

4ih FSR Transfer to Budge: {80,000,000)

08-0600-870 ITA Expense to Salary Accourt (YE Reappropriatior (2,206,000)

08-0600-870 FMIS Replacement (YE reappropriatior (1,346,448)

08-0600-570 Public Safety Systems Project (YE reappropriatior (1,256,6489)

09-2627 Liability Claims (Stein) (1,600,000}

09-0600-5151 Annual Audit (reappropriation (774,000}

08-0800-870 New Fire Station (YE reappropriatior (540,000)

09-0600 Budget Stabilizatior (500,000)

08-0600-570 Actuarial Studies (YE reappropriatior (200,000

08-0600-570 Tax Amnesiy/Audit Penetration (YE reappropriatiot {150,089)

08-0600-570 Fuel Management and Purchasing study (YE reappropriatio (60,000}

09-0600-5151 Culiural Affairs Matching Grant Frogram (Reappropriatior (58,038}

09-0600-5 196 South Robertson Neighborhood Counc (28,327}

4th FSR DNA Analysis Salaries {25,000}

10-1330 fllegal Dumping Apprehension Rewar {(1,000)

08-1013.82 LA African American Womens Public Policy Institule {638}

09-2181 Metrepolitan LA Branch of the American Society of Civil Enginees (497)

Loans and Transfers Approved to Date Subtotal % (124,370,199)

Current Emergency and Confingency Reserve Fund Balance $ 155,651,105

Proposed Loans and Transfers

Year End Transfer to Budge! (52,410,000)
Repayment of Loans from JOB Proceed: 31,315,000
Balance of Council Funds (§1.259M of $7.126M received by May 201( 5,867,000
Proposed Loans and Transfers Subtotal $ (15,228,000)

Anticipated Emergency and Contingency Reserve Fund at Year-End (6/30/10) $ 140,423,105




Attachment 3
FOUR-YEAR BUDGET OUTLOOK
($ millions)

2010-11
Adopted 2011-12 201213 2013-14 2014-15

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND REVENUE

General Fund Base (1) $ 43908 $ 43752 $ 43734 $ 44905 § 46180
Revenue Growth {2)
Property Related Taxes 0.7 201 46.6 57.6 60.8
Sales and Business Taxes {29.0) 219 247 224 23.1
Utility Users' Tax {13.3) 12.6 16.5 10.3 104
{icense, Permits and Fees 55.1 (62.4) 7.2 14.5 147
Other Fees, Taxes and Transfers 9.8 19.6 22.1 227 233
SPRF Transfer (51.4) {10.0) - - 1.0
‘Transfer from Reserve Fund 3.6 {3.8)
Total Revenue $ 43752 $ 43734 $ 44905 $ 46180 $ 4,760.4
General Fund Revenue Increase % -0.6% 0.0% 2,7% 2.8% 3.1%
General Fund Revenue Increase § (24.6) (1.8) 117.1 127.5 142.4
ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
General Fund Base (3) $ 43998 $ 43752 $ 486919 $ 49206 $ 51326
incremenial Changes to Base: (4)
Employee Compensation Adjustments (5) 190.9 106.9 355 248 9.0
City Employees Retirement System (8) 40.9 83.4 76,7 66.3 37.3
Fire and Police Pensions (6) 317 63.2 64.3 81.1 49.9
Workers Compensation Benefits (7) {3.2) 10.6 11.5 12.4 13.4
Health and Dental Benefits (8) 19.9 18.4 37.8 38.8 421
Debt Service {9) 17.0 {8.5) (4.9) {5.4) -
Expense CP| Increases (10) - 5.3 54 55 58
Delete Reso. Authorities/One-Time Costs (11) (77.4) - - - -
Unappropriated Balance (12) 58.2 (13.2) (21.3) - -
New Facilities (13) 3.2 3.5 48 25 25
City Elections (14) 15.6 {15.6) 16.1 {16.1) 16.1
CIEP (15) {1.5) 47.8 2.9 2.1 1.8
Appropriation to the Reserve Fund {(46.7) - - - -
Net - Other Additions and Deletions (273.2) 15.0 - - -
Subtotal Expenditures $ 43752 $ 46919 $ 49206 $ 51326 $ 5,311.2
Expenditure Growth % -0.6% 7.2% 4.9% 4.3% 3.5%
Expenditure Growth § (24.6) 316.7 228.7 212.0 178.6
TOTAL BUDGET GAP $ - $ (318.5) $ (430.1) $ (514.7) $ (550.9)

incremental Increase % 35.0% 19.7% 7.0%
incremental Increase § (111.6) {84.6) (36.2)



Attachment 3
FOUR-YEAR GENERAL FUND BUDGET OUTLOOK FOOTNOTES

REVENUE:

(1) General Fund (GF) Base: The General Fund revenue growth is separated from the revenue base. This
base excludes the Reserve Fund transfer o the budget.

{2} Revenue Growth: Revenue projections have been revised to reflect the consensus of economists that
economic recovery will be slow and that economy-sensitive revenues will take several years to return to pre-
recession levels. Amounts represent projected incremental change to the base.

ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES:

(3) Estimated Expenditure General Fund Base: Using the 2009-10 General Fund budget as the baseline
year, the General Fund base is the "Total Obligatory and Potential Expenditures” carried over to the following
fiscal year.

{4) The 2010-11 incremental changes reflect funding adjustments to the 2008-10 General Fund budget. The
4-Year Outlook expenditures included for subsequent years are limited to those obligatory and major
expenses known at this time and are subject to change. Amounts represent projected incremental change to
the base.

{8) Employee Compensation Adjustments: This includes cost of living adjustment ("COLA"), change in
number of working days, salary step and turnover effect, and full funding for partially financed positions.

The 2010-11 Adopted Budget includes the following specific empioyee compensation adjusiments:
e 2009-10 deferred employee salary adjustment for the Coalition of the Los Angeles City Union and
Management Attorneys Unit (*Coalition™);
» Restoration of undesignated salaries reductions included in the 2009-10 Budget;
« Reduction of 16 or 26 working days for civilian employees (this reduction is resfored in 2010-11
- Outlook}; and,
s Salary savings from the Early Retirement Incentive Program (‘ERIP”);

Coalition: On Dec. 19, 2007, the Mayor and Council approved the 2007-2012 Memorandum of
Understanding {"MOU"} for the Coalition of the Los Angeles City Union and Management Attorneys Unit
{Coalition). The COLAs approved at that time are reflected in the chart below. Step increases that apply to all
workers who have been on Step 5 for one year and to most flat-rated workers at the time of the increase will
be effective January 1 of 2010, 2011, and 2012.

Original Coalition MOUs 2007-08 | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 201112
COLA 2% + 2% 3% 3% 2.25% 1| 2.25%
Stepfincrease 2.75% 2.75% 2.75%

On September 30, 2009, the Mayor and Council initially approved the Early Retirement Incentive Program
("ERIP") ordinance that allows for voluntary civilian employee separations, As part of ERIP, the Coalition
ratified a revised five-year agreement with the City on October 23, 2009, and extended the term to 2013-14.

Oct. 2009 Revised Coalition MOUs | 200910 | 2010-11 | 201112 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
COLA - July 1 _ 0% 0% 3% 2.25% 2.25%
Step/increase - Jan. 1 0% 0% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75%
Deferral Recovery — .jugvt 1st 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.75%
Cash Payment - Nov. 1° n/a n/a 1.75% 1.75% 0%

The City's agreement with the Coalition requires that all wage movement outlined in the MOU extension will
be advanced by one year if the City elects to implement layoffs. The 2010-11 Adopted Budget assumes such
layoffs, triggering the following revised schedule of increases.

1



Coalition MOUs {Advanced) 2009-10 | 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 | 2013-14
COLA - July 1% 0% 3% 2.25% 2.25% n/a
Step/increase - Jan. 1% 0% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% n/a
Deferrai Recovery — July 1% 0% 0% 0% 1.75% n/a
Cash Payment - Nov, 1 nla 0% 1.75% 0% nla

Sworn Fire and Police Officers: On Cctober 21, 2008, members of the Los Angeles Police Protective League
{"LAPPL") ratified a two-year contract for 2009-10 to 2010-11. On March 25, 2010, members of the United
Firefighters of Los Angeles (“UFLAC") ratified 2 one-year contract for 2009-10. Negotiations are in process
with UFLAC for a successor MOU commencing July 1, 2010. The new MOU COLA’s are also reflected in the
chart below.

Sworn MOUs 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 201112 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
LAPPL. 0% 0% n/a n/a nfa
UFLAC 0% nia n/a nfa ‘nfa

Engineers _and Architects Association (“EAA"): contract expired on 6/30/2010 and no EAA COLA’s are
assumed in 2010-11 and future years.

{8) City Employment Retirement System ("LACERS") and Fire & Police Pensions (“Pensions”): The LACERS
and Pensions contribution are estimated based on information from the departments’ actuaries and include
COLA assumptions. The amounts reflected in the outlook represent incremental changes. The estimates are
mostly driven by changes in assumplions and investment returns. Additionally, the increased rates reflect
geins and losses over two years and changes in demographics.

Market
Assumptions Corridor 1 Smoothing | 2008-09 | 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | 2014-15
investment
Returng {20)% 16% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8%
LACERS Rate
w/ERIP 50:150 5 year 20.17% 19.46% | 2449% 1 28.54% | 33.16% ] 37.34% | 39.8%
Pensions Rate 60.140 7 year 28.23% 28.24% | 30.12% | 35.19% | 40.22% | 46.56% | 50.46%

{7) Workers Compensation Benefits (WC): The WC budget increase of 8% is applied through 2011-12.

{(8) Health and Dental Benefits: Mercer Consulting provides the civilian pian forecast. lts projected civilian
employee FLEX benefits for medical premium increases are 3.3% for 2010; 9.4% for 2011; 8.4% for 2012,
and 7.5% for 2013. Employment assumptions reflect fewer enrollees due to ERIP and position eliminations.
Police and Fire health medical subsidy rates are historically higher due to the type of coverage and lower
deductible health plans. Police and Fire enroliment projections are consistent with the current year hiring
plan. For purposes of this Outiook, $13.4 million budgeted for potential Health Benefits costs in the
Unappropriated Balance is included in this section.

{9) Debt Service: The debt service amounts include Capital Finance and Judgement Obligation Bond
budgets.

{10} Expense CP! Increases: The CPl increases in future years are anticipated at 2% per annum.

(11) Delete One-time Resolution Authorities and Other Costs: Reflects City practice of deleting programs and
costs that are limited-term and temporary in nature at the. start of the budget process. Funding for these
positions, programs, and expenses is reviewed on a case-by-case basis and dependent upon continuing
need for the fiscal year. Continued or new items added are embedded in the “Net — Additions and Deletions”
fine item of the forecast. None are deleted in subsequent years to provide a placeholder for continuation of
resolution authority positions for various programs, as well as equipment, and other one-time expenses
incurred annually. As such, these costs are therefore incorporated into the beginning General Fund base of
subsedquent years.



{12} Unappropriated Balance (UB): The total 2010-11 UB budget of $71.6 million includes $21.2 million for
the first of two ERIP payout instaliments and $13.2 million for Budget Balancing Bridge as a contingency for
delayed implementation of budgeted savings. The ERIP payout and the Budget Balancing Bridge items
would not be budgeted in 2012-13 and 2011-12, respectively. Other UB items are not eliminated the
following year to provide a placeholder for various ongoing and/or contingency requirements in the future,
For purposes of the Outlook, $13.4 million budgeted for Health Benefits costs are included in the Health and
Dental Benefits section (see note 8).

(13) New Facilities: Funding projections are based on preliminary departmental estimates for ongoing
staffing and expenses that have not been prioritized.

{14) Elections: Citywide elections oceur bi-annually.
{15) Capital Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP): The 2010-11 budget includes nearly $6 million for

various capital projects, a decrease of $1.5 million from 2008-10. For future years, the CIEP amounts
assume compliance with the policy of budgeting 1% of the General Fund for capital improvement projects.



Attachment 4-a

STATUS OF UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE
GENERAL ACCOUNT as of 4/30/2010

UB Gen
CF. Appropriations Date Amount
Beginning Balance % 25,000
Approved Transfer
09-1681 Trutanich Transition Teamn 711412000 {473}
09-2244 Hispanic College Fund Youth Symposium 9/11/2009 (426}
09-2388 Tunson Leadership Foundation 10/2/2009 531)
09-2432 Harbor Depariment Port Police Officers Association 10/7/2009 (588)
09-2178-52  Comite de Festelos Centroamericanos (COFECA) 10/14/2009 (852)
09-25680 Lights On Gata 10/27/2009 (682)
09-2409 Child Health and Safety Fair/California Community Foundation 11/24/2009 (555)
09-2982 Reception of Los Angeles Conservancy 12/8/2009 (268)
10-0081 UCLA Government Day 1/20/2010 {680)
08-2178-83  Comite de Festsjos Centroamericanos (COFECA) 112012016 {720)
10-0062 Asociacion Guatemalteca Americana (AGUA} 172012010 (491)
10-0198 AQMD Hearing Van Nuys City Hall 271272010 {576)
10-0269 Los Angeles Association of Black Personnel 2126/2010 (374)
10-0296 Temple Aliyah Purim Carnival 2/26/2010 (444)
08-0564-82  48th Assembly District’s Women's History Month Celebration 3/5/2010 (481}
10-0456 Nine Norouz Celebration 3/26/2010 (751)
10-0457 Persian New Year celebration 3/26/2010 (937)
08-0696-51 Cherry Blossom Reception 3/19/201GC (605)
10-0509 Toastmaster International 3/30/2010 (347}
10-0572 Midnight Mission's Easter Day and Passover Celebration 4/16/2010 (666}
10-0593 EML. Holiday Party University of Southern California 4/16/2010 (390}
10-0636-S1 Fiesta Broadway Event 4/23/2010 (806)
10-0724 Southwestern Law Schoot 4130/2010 (440}

Balance Available



085 ov L YL $ |(geg'eig'6e) $ ! viecerl  $ ] gzs'esl'Is §

£02'089 £04°069 INoa 18A0JjoY {1DUNOY poouylcgybieN 9615-0090-60
00065 o000 {uoneidolddeas osey {osay 1W@bpng) 0080-60

1ebpng) uononpeyuoluBAIBIUUCTUSASL4 Bues)
0 (690'081) 890051 g0ty {dosddess) uogenausd UpNy/ASaULY XB] | 6615-0080-60 ‘IA 0/5-0090-80
0 {(000'0%6) 000'0PS eli {uonzudoiddeal) uoiels a1l MaN 651.8-0090-60 ' L51$-0090
-80 'TA 0/$-0060-80 Jod ddesy

£00'00€ 000°00¢ oY juelnsuoy 1abpng eseg-olay
0 {oo0'00g) 00G'008 [puuoslad Bujuiel | UOUBABIG SOUBIOIA SOBIDUOM  £0ZS-0090-60 -171S-0090-80
55Y 120°} (5¥5'8222) 000'052°¢ TR uIoRY AlD UoRESUSAUIOD) SISO OUI [38UNOY SPISING 89/Z-60
0 (006°000°L) 000°000°1 80}10d sapllior] 9004 MEN 5515-0090-60
v/8'650'% (Lss'soe's) §Z9'G06'C} SNOLEA, SUONISOd MON uSd 3A '6515-0090°60
{Bunybn 18) 15856060 (314
e % ALON SoAS IS} GE1S-0090-50
0 (000°506 L) 000'S06'L Wag Ao sliogosfa JloUney pooyloquboN L¥L§-0090-60
0 {00064} 000°052 Asulony Aun JUNODYY asuadxy uohebsy 651S-0090-60
000°000'2 000'000°2 Jeutosiad]  (WesAg juolebeury %81y) JUSWe0B|dey XN ¥S23A

00002 000'0Z4 Lafe Bupoyuoyy souendwo)) juewemes Qdyl
0 Eri'ivy) Zrl'cll 060'82¢ vio welboid 981080 Wasues ddvl 5615
-0080-60 {02y 128png) 0090-60
000'000°L {(000°000'€) 000000y aso $30NPOLf WNBIOASd - SO 5515-0090°60
0 {ooo'oo0'e} 000°000'2 JEjonuen| {S3) WaysAg JusllisBeus)y feicuslld " 52/7-60 '£S-9812-20
0 {(ops'zes'e) 006°28S'C ejuusweacIdus | SUClBISiY R Sasusdxy Yuswdinbg 8518009060
0 {ooo'oce't) 000'008°L w80 Ao uoljoa|] jeads om) JoulsIg oUnoy £5/0-60
0 (000'000°2) 0000002 19I1nseal) S99 UEQ! US4 IA 6518 LPLS-0080-60
£19°206'6 (cac't6¥'y) 000°000°01 0szi av £02S-0090-60

LE6LL $ H(es0'el) g1 - &1 000'6e § (¥ 1usllyoeyy 98s) [BIsUaD

pund mEm:mm.w
asuejeq s|qelleAY  iesk Buunp ‘dosddeay  jebprg paydopy yuswipedag SIUNOIDY [eIoUIS-UON Ef ON 9jtd 1ounos

pajendosddy Ju} aajsuei} Aewiugd
unouly

SLINNOJDV IVHINIO-NON - JONVIVE G3LVIAdOUdd VNN FHL 40 SNLVLS
g-py Juswyoey




11161928 $

{opzZ‘Gla‘va) 3§

1S6°8EL°76 &

anueieg soljuleLiadUun SHUOUOIL J0) SAIRSIY

(00°000 '26) {00°C00Z8) welbold Jusd 000ego |, 11800l
(6p°0L'6G2°29)  |[(BV€0L'BSGE2Q) Spun4 pue spuswipedsy Sjdmnn W sioyeQ 2 JuswioeRy JA
00" /#6178 00°2P6'1LT'8 spung pue sjuawyedaqg sjdiinp waoyy sasniding £ WUSWIYSERY TA
FARA I ey ZLTRE' 1BV Y 0621 av 'an Y€ UOUCN £0Z5-D090-60
{00°000°08) {00°000°085) auoz jusiusoueyus Ayjeyidsop Lodily £0ZS-008060
{00°000'000'22)  [{00°000'000'22) §Z dd Jo} 1oeg Mejes Lems ad £025-0080-60
00'860'86.2 0% 00'850'86. o pund eamesey sy o) ucjendoidde sepnjoul -
ZLBEL 'YL ) TLBELBYL'L spung pue sjuewreds( sidiiny woy sssnjding £025-0090°60
00°L2G'606 00'/25'696 sjusng [Bloedg pue seoieg WWoD 40D ‘jBleusy seleies a0 £580-60
00'000'000°4 00'000'060'} SaioR.d 90104 MBN ‘9N {£ 928) 6515009060
00°000'092 00°000'09¢ SUONELG aJid MaN 'aN (g v&3) 651 8-0080-50
00ZrL Ly 00Zrl Lbp wielBoag swi0eQ JU9suoD adv 'an (£ 993) 6515-0080-60
00'000'089' ) 00°000'C58'L unoooy wetbicld 881980 JUSSUOD (IdV] 'd0D (€ 298) 6515-0080-60
00'902°95 00°902'95 81064 pue | (1D 'Buneswbul pd (£ 958} 651 5-0090-60
00'000'625 00'000'57% sjuels) uojeylinEsg AJURWILIOS "preog Md {£ 285) 6515-0090-60
{£5'zZps'LL) (£9'Zvs'LL) jedellaq LojSuad 20110 /Bl {z 9 | 5995} 6515-0090-60
£9'505'¥856'0¢ £0°G0G PR6'08 spun4 pue sjuawpedeq sjdRniy woy sesn|ding (z 9 § 8998) 6615-0060-50
~ | SANUIEBIUS] PUOUOIT J0) DALISSOY
voo'sec'sl ¢ |(8eg'zos‘zy) ¢$ | vie‘cey') ¢ | 8£0°29¥'09 $ . [ej0l puels
219159 $ l{sgo'epo'e)  §] - $|cus00LL  §
000'086'L {000'020')) 000'000'e 44dS Apmig (gd) diysisulied sjeaud oland {sspi D) €218
~0090-80:15-8EL0-01 {F8x)
£/18-0090-80 NZLS-0N90-60
0000052 00005’ YL 0IpNIg 3900V OllQnd MeN
0 {(p0£°692) ¥0E'592 Bugybi 18 {OpG "N pund) o "dold - suoIsog Mo
0 (1£2°292'1) 1£2°692"L Busybi 18| {2pg "oN pund) uiepy Bunybil 1S - suowsed meN HS4 Uir £0Z5-0090-50
O BO600-L0540-0720
S08'L2 50642 butsnoH Ny
“ON pun4) JusWasiopg apoy - SUCIHSO0 MaN
vLL'E8 vii'es BUISNGH! (ppy "ON pUn-) UONBZINGELS JUSY - SUOHISO4 MaN
B58'6S 6458°65 Buisnoy {186 "ON pund) JWOH - SUOHSO MBN
spun4 jeivadsg
aouejeq Iqeltery  gesd Bupnp doiddesy  190png padopy juswiuedag SIUNO0JDY |eIdUSS-UON gNn "ON 8ji4 jIounc)
pajeudoiddy Jup legsueay Arewpig
unouy

SLNNOJIV TVAHIANZO-NON - IONVIVE AILVIHdOUddVYNN FHL 40 SNLViS
g-y Juswiydeny




e eeeeeeiitbaR,

00°000'08 $ jRoKIng
00°000°S $
00°'000'62 $

TSI

Q0°L08'¥8 leong
00°206°2 $
00°000'z H
¢0'000'0Z $
00°000°0¢ $

e

00°892°641
AT
o0'000's
00'000°01
00°000'08
00°000°48

BIoang

@ B A W

e — et

pgeeg’9ll & jeolng
Li'ggs'ssE &
egge6'ese ¢
00°'0¥5'T $

00000'SZL $

oogrsell ¢ Eowng
CO'gre'et $
00'000°08 %
00'000°04 $

Bang B} IUied paypedxy JUeWNBast DUl "8g/a . Pung

PURZIsnu ] JUBIS) buitue|d Al RS/ ASY Pung

saddng Bunesed) ‘0209

femuag ‘saueleg Lol
$301A005 155415 JO Nealng "98/00% pPang

seilddng Bugesad ‘0Z00

SBONISG [EMOBHUCD 'O¥0E

asuadxg uoonasuo) ‘oeog

terduan) ‘'seueles ‘0101

SadNBg WelS Jo Nesing "GR/001 Pung

salddng Suiessds 'ozog
SARENSIURUPY pue 800 "010%
S2INST BNIORNUCT '(H0E

asusdiy HORONISUOD *080E

[elauas ‘saueEes ‘016l

§o01AeS 19645 10 nEalng 09001 Pond

51500 pRIRIRY ‘8674
Buluueld ‘gez4
Juswipedsq a4 ‘9gLd

w1 Aemng L0z

aAjeNSULPY pue a0150 "0L0S
S0INRG [EMOBAUOY 'DPOS
leaRlY "oeLE

SR SToneIst0 AMUSERNS e AT Bung

060008 $ |eeigng

00°000°08 ¢ Aouedy justudo|pAspay AJURWILLIOY WOl BNUSASY L& /¢
pund SHiBIS) % SUOBUSAGNS "06/50¢ PUR]

00°L08°pS £ [=ong

00’206'vg § Aousby Jusuidopaepay) AIUMULLICT WO SNUBARY 'Ly /8

pun JSI0EIR % SUCHUSAGNE  05/60¢ Pohid

ou'e9z'ell $ [=ogng

00°992°621 $ Wi 3 0 92ASS 062

pund SJUEIS ¥ SUORUSAGNS "05/50¢ PUA Y

y5'88t'g1 s $ [Boang

¥9°89¢°9L/ $ souefeg ysed

PUR] 7] T0Ia DoRpaoxs e e dst] BUUUE] o/ .y Pund

00°000'eTL $ asuelRg yses

punIsni] el Dululeld &3 89/ A0 puny

00'8¥s'eL L $ |ej0ang

aousIssY Juswsbeuew Aousfuaws '2ole DSy

00°8¥S'glLY $

uawabeuRly AJUabiauly 'Ge/00s pind

ubisac] Audu adeasigens Yo

SRS YSBLL P SBYILSG 1S WS VMO

“nQIdL] SN g UCIBLALIH yHD
S30IAIBY 19845 JO Neaing f AMid

sjoafoid paypadxg
(Ape9) v Aening

Bujuue|q

ST UORBLIIZBA LNLH
uswabeue|y Aoudbawg

oo'svLE8L $ sosuadxg uoReBlr'oogy  00GRLZEL  $ saIpUSdx 10 JUBLIBSINGWIRY 58y DY SO AGnd
Aswiony A0
INNOWY LNADDOV/ONNT INNOWY INNCOOVIONA INTWLHVAIG ONILSIND3Y
OL Yad4dSNYHL NOUd Y34dSNYHL
SNOILYIMJOUddY M3N

g JuswyoRyY



89'865°688'2 ¢

89865'6¢57  §

SAND GNY SINIWIHYAI0 TV IVIOE

[F YT § |=eang
00'000°68

$
00°080'02 $
)
$

Vo LLLGE
00°006'00%

£6'610'0L _§ l=joang
CU'GLO'8L [3
00°000°4L $

$

satddng Bugessd ‘G209
SANEHSIIUWPY pue S0 ‘0109
seoiAles [BRJOBRUOD ‘OpDE

|leisuan) 'selees ‘0Ll

FB5IAIHE 15aNg Jo nesing BR/G01 pund

saiddng Bunersd ‘0209
SARASIIDY PUE 2040 '¢109

[ siustedarspung JBUI0 oy JWBSLISSIMYUADY ‘0LoY
SODIAIGS J38RT o neaihy GRICD| punzi

(8- VT Ty

£9°520"0/ § Boang

seansag Suding jebag gvs

00°000's¢ [e1oUSE) 'SBUBRS "0LGL  £8'6L0'GL $ siuslipedag/spund JBUID Wil WOISSINGUISY ‘it
SE5IAIOG yoeng JO NEGINY Ge/GD ) pUNS PUR ] SIUEIE) 2 SUCHUBAIRG '06/50¢ pUNnd Juswsfeuepy Bualosy aill vo
00°208'L $ lejoigng G0 L0B'E $ Eoang
00°20% & saljddng Bulessdo ‘ozo9
00 ons % asuadxg uoRenasue) '0e0e
A0000'L £ RlzUR0) ‘slEES '0l0L G0 L0681 g fustedacyspund B0 wWoll JUsWssInguliRy 'vole Buuerdaysieacuisn 9841 38 UCHOD
SADIABS JSaRE JonesIng ogjaGt BURg {':U00) $82IAIBS 1901G JO neaing { Md
INNOAY LNOCIDVIONN LINNOIY LNROOOVIONNS LNTALEY 430 SNLLSINDIN
Of H34SNVHL NOHd MFASNYYEL
SNOLLYRIdOYddY AN

g JusWYIENY



00°005'8Y $

0000008 $

on'bLF8S $

0019585 $

00°000'000°L  §

00G'0ErS [jogng
oo'ooe'oe $
oooco'cor  §
06°000°08 &
o0'gle’les  § leioang

oo'gsL'sle ¢

awHanQ 'ps0t
eV [Blisionaug 7600 By

elsuan ‘seueles 'gloL

papean sy ‘salees ‘0401

[esauad) ssugles ‘010t
1RRY T0E/00E PUnd

PapesN-8Y SBUBIRS "0

sairediue Sleaid asuadxy sof

i ‘peEs
POpOSN-SY SSLRIES 0.0

ISjisD UoHUSAUGT "gp/001 pung

wsudinbg pae ainjng 00,
TBWoPAST RGNS 2Z/061 pund

|eiauss) ssUzles ‘OL0%

00°'008's¥ 8

00'000°'08 $

00'Fi7'BS $ _l=oang

00'Li8el $
DOESS'SH $

OC' LS LSS £ [2owEng
00'GsR'sl 3
MR TR 8

00'000°000°L  $

goooo'osr %

00'000°08 $

00'816'Le.L §_leogng

—— s

00'ssL'8lZ $

felauacy 'sslgles ‘L0t
SHelly [RjuslIuosAUL “/E/00E pund

popsaN Sy 'SeiR(Eg ‘0401

Y04 J0] §98881D Wy AUNUAEOD ‘b
asuadx sisny puB My '020¥

88USAXT SANESILILPY PUB 200 ‘0108

Buipuig pue Bugilug ‘0Z1e
€Y By DE/00% pund

|eisuaD) saUelES ‘0L
JISURGY "gZ/00) puig

|eiBUsD) SaEeS ‘DLOG
TBII87 UORUSAUGT o003 pund

UORRASILILIDY pUR 3210 ‘0108

sand Jeg ‘0g0z

8poD UUpY 48d JnoAed SUIESAD
SHBHY [RIUSLLUCIAUS

SUIa)U| SARASILIIRY dOd0Y
Juswebeueyy fouallswy

HNB(] PRPSIN Sy 'SOUERS

H9YB(] [RISUBE) SALERS
SHEYY |2Ingnn

ounos

IS LORUBALIOD

wRwdoAag Apunuo)

oogot'els & [2iouss) SeURIES ‘DLOL  OO'SOL'E.S § PISINQLUIBY JURID SBLRIES ‘0Z0L poyeq Aejeg
Aswiopy A0
00°08g's5F  $ [RIoung
o00yg'osl ¢ sayddng Bunessdo 0z09
00°00V' 42 $ LORRNSILIWPY PUB 3050 ‘0108
0o'oo0'solL § poo4 fewilY ‘0RGY
00°600'52 $ sulojUn ‘agby
06'000", $ dopellodsuei; ‘pree
00'0vg’re % SEOIAIBG [ENOENLOT OP0E
GO'000"Le $ SUWIPSAG 0601
oo'osg'ssy & layen saueles ‘0LOE  00°000°GY % papasu-sy SBLE[ES "DLC) Joya(] saueRs
fEWIY "B0f0G T puiid ESGTISS BTy 80/00 1 Barig SIOIAIBS [EIRlY
INAOWY LNNO2oVIANNH INAOWY INNOOOVIONDIA INIWLHYE0 ONILSEINDHY
O1 HaAdSNYHL NOY UEASNYYL

9 jusuiyoeny

SANNA ONV SINIWIHVAZA NIHLIM SLNNODOV NIJAMLAY SHUIISNVRL



18'606'GE $_ejogng
yo'cos's 3
Lleob'e €
00°G4DYS - § [Elolang
¥5'o8282 $
S¥'$82'82 $

£5°078°008 § Bogng
P2 ¥02°05 $
£8'518'08 $

£L696'ELE $

00000y §

(e LT A WA

00°000°95 ) $

0o'0005sT 8

coooo’osz %

00°000°000°L &

ooonn'ooL 8

SJ800 PAEBISY 4662
|2sIani) claw 'He0Z

$1500 pajelay '466Z
USISIA [BSIBAUN '450T

S1S00) poleley 4662
pistiseAn '4P0Z

BjsiA eheld 'L0E
pUnS eni] #3iioy spolld o "88/Fzg pund

ditjstseiup uojeasald ‘2075
UUBLd 89/A8F pung

|elausss 'seueleg '0L0L
Ulieid "88/001 pund

SEDNIBG EMORIUOT DPOE

asuedxg pswudinb3 plaid "0808

lied Buny siyaver ‘02l L

feisURG) saUeRs ‘0101
SBOIJST [EISUSE) OF/00 . bung

LLIOMG BWISND ‘2601

Lg'696'al

o000 IS

25°029'001

£24'996°CL1

00000

0O'4SE'E L

00°000'051

00°000'65
00°000°00Z

00°000'0SE

0G'000'SYT
00°00C'65.2

00°000'004

$

&

UCRIBIOD [ESIBAILN SR ‘4000

ooBI(0D) LCISIA IBSIOAILN ‘4500

Uoioalio] PISEIM "S800

uoloBloD BISIA BABI ‘100
pund «ma._. Malnay S ICIBIN "BGIYEG pun-

Buriueld 'gg)a
G "BE/ASY pun4

SE2AIDT [ENDBIUSY 'OPDE

uluueld '59/301 pund

SWRIBAD 060}

Buises ‘ggog
Auedwon s1eAL asuadxd ssalUn ‘gces

saleRg geH Suly ‘ooll
Busea '0e0g

SRHUBAD '0BOL
S80IAG8T [BIRURET 0OG T Pund

Bule)s BRIBLEA SLIEBAD ‘G680

00'eoZ'asLE) ¢ Ieoang

198f0.1cf [ESIONLIT OBBINY

JoBl0dS LOISIA [BSISAUNT

jo8foud pramsam

159f014 Bisin elejy

(N80} diysuisiy UOHEAISSBI]
i sncubuey
Bujuueld

POLSCT SAOINIRG [RNJORALOD

HoNe(] ssusdxy swdinh3 prai4

Hoyag jrepH BuLiH

yoya(] jpleuss SSUBIES
saniues elausp

HAUBT LIOMS DUNNBAG

00'000'0%6'y Bugiels s|geiRA SWILBAD ‘@501
00°0C0'99YC & Bules JUEISLOD BWRIBAD ‘¢80
00000’ 19 $ SISO SBUBBS 00}
00'000'g62% ¢ SLLL ¥2IS pasnur ‘0504
S TR S@sAUCH LIOMS 080}
00'c9Z'g6L'e: § ssuBlEg LIOMS ZLOL  00°06E'8Le  $ jesauan seueRg ‘0101 JOUBE WIOMS Saues
BT ge/o0L Py B 9E/COL purd 834
Bupiing puepen
00°008'sZ $ uonepodsuel] ‘0lEE  0OD0S'EE ¢ Buipig pue Buuilg ‘0212 ur uoisinoid NOW Buired reoeds
FHuelT] 65/001 BuRd SOUE]; 62/00) Butid 8oLBUL
LNNOWY ANNODOYONAS ENNOWY ENNOODVIONAL LINBWEHYHIA ONLSANDEY

Ol HAASNYYL

WON YadsNYuL

SUNNS ONY SINIAWLHYAIA NIHIIM SINNOJOV NIIMITY SHIASNYHL
9 JUsWIYdERY




LL089'EEr'YE §

_LLOBYEEFYE §

00000005 L ¢

0G'0o0°000's §

GO'0D0YL $

06°000'02 $

00'GO0'BES S S l=Ioigng

sauginsu| waiAoidwaun ‘0016

M.

PUNS STeUSE SE5IRGSEY temni " To/00 | BURS

ssusdXg UCONLSUOD ‘008
GBI eBiG 10 1ealng '98/00T Buhg

uoljepodsues] ‘018
uopepues 3O Nesing ¢g/001 pund

uoliepedsuel ] ‘0LEE
uopeAsIURADY PRIUCD 10 neaing GL0GL pund

0o'000°005'L $

00°00¢'000's $

00°000'% $

0000002 $

0000c'geEs's ¢ Eoang

SEDIABS [BMOBALUOT ‘OP0E
pun S1i3liS¢ 58011088y Uetiny L O/00 1 pung

|eisuBac) ‘$eLBIES ‘iDL
SADMIGG el jo eoIng eg/001 pun4

|esust) SsURIRS ‘0LOL
UORERURS 30 NESHIY ¢R/00] purd

SLUINEAQ 'SBUBIES 0801
UCHEIBIIIDY PERUGH JO nealng G606 pund

SCONND ONY SININLNYDAD TIV IVIOL

pun4 sizauay sacMosey UBWNg

WeIG0l UOIRAISSEI JUSIIBAE]
SBOIUSE J28)1S 1O RRaINE-SXI0AA JN|GNd

yoyeg ebeajiy
uonenles 10 neamng-saIoAA DHgNG

HousQ abesipy

“URUPY 1DBIUOD JO NE@ING -SHIOA 21[GNd

poDoo'sir ¢ asusdxz pue seyjddng Bugessdp ‘0Z0g
0oooo'sss  § asusdx3 SAELSILIUPY PUe s3I0 0108
000006 $ 20)AtBS 12098 '0LEY
00'000'rs & ssuedxa uoheyodsuel) ‘piee
00°000'6e 8§ asuatxd Jeubis pue oyel) ‘0628
20°000°051L & JaYi0 pUB VOHUNWLY 'SULBSIIS '0LOE
ouo0o'col $ Buipuig pue Bunuug '0ZLT
6000087, § saiddng jeuopmasuy; ‘011 00°000°000°L SLBAD PAIRINUINODY ‘G801
00°000'08L  § se0Meg [ENORALCS 'OP0E 00°000'005'S ¢ WIOMS 'SWRIBAD ‘2801
00000659’ § wiomg ‘saleles ‘2L0L  00°000'002'L § JisuR "BUIeAD ‘0801
0O'00D°000'T & [emus) ‘seuReg ‘610l 00°000'008 ¢ papsaN-sy ‘sauBleg ‘001 SHOYBG SN
85jod 0001 pung S50 0001 pund 20Ul
ANNOWY INAODOY/ANND LNNOWY LNNODDY/ONNA INFWLEYLAO ONILSINDTY

OL YIASNVHL

WOXd d34SNVHL

SANN NV SININIHYEIT NIHLIM SINAODOVY NIZM LG SHIAASNVHL
g JusWydeYY



£5'0¢8°00L $ Eong

oo AR, =P

¥eL6LZ s efieyoing Builies | g Wwslidinb3 ‘eezy OSY
B Jhi] Bumrel] ¥ juelitmes DUNSSHB0T 05/395 pulid

894 jliad d0j8-aud ‘627 OSH
pling IsniL ssdMISS UCHONASUOT G/RCT pund

LA A $

29'986'8 $ 51800 PRIE(SY Malney saloid folel 'peor DSY

- ¢ sydagy/spund JeUIC) WO JUSWSSINGWISY 'D1.9% DSY
ihealiuy "glG0l pung
zigle'ee " SISO PAIRISH MDY SIS0l JOIRIN ‘vEoF DS

sideq)spun. SO Wol sIssInguiaY ‘0Lok DSY
Uiileld "89/001 Pund

2¥'Zin'es $

sidaqyspung Jeyl0 WO JUBISSINGUISY ‘019 D9
MB[EG pUe DUIpfing B0/aay pung

£2'988'eL 1 $

00°000'F $ sideQ/spuny ey Woy) JUsWSsINguisY ‘0L.oF DSY

00'000'T98 $

Jawidinby uoneiodsuely ‘opgs

Juaweor|dey KNI ‘8120
augieg pelElGCICARUy "8G/00] pUn

co00v'00e’t  $

[aaealin 2] % 80d0 V1D ~ si2ydonlis aaliod ‘€D
TEPbuyY 501 /0 UGHEDdIoT JUeWans il ednuny 0467 Bung

seInypuadxd o JUSWSEINGUIDY ‘TGGY NN
SUIORY ALY Z1/G01 puns

oc'evL'Zal $

0O'Co0'syL $

{elsuLs) SALBRS ‘0LOL

00600002 $

440z8°'001 $

¥LV0T0S g
£8'519°08 $

£L'996'cLl g

00'600'y s

00'000'c8s $

000070081 §

0O'0o0'pR $

03'6¥L'Z8l $
00°G00'sYL $

0000007 $

|erang

51500 pejelEy 4562
PISWNSOM * 20T

PUng 18t} iEAeY sl 6T 507725 pung

DUNL ISRIT MBIASY SioalCid B[] g8/Pes pung

eISIA BARL '410T

AIYSUIBIU| UDRBAIBSSId 2074

Jalsdinba owpedad a1 v ‘863

JGABIN "GP/ LG PUn

uohiesuadulon SISNICAA ‘016G

Shlsuag san0say Usiny L 9/Q01 pund

[elauasy saleles ‘oLol
SOOIMSY EEUSE 0w/001 puid

8¢ WY BUI" SROIAISS |ENORIUOS ‘TaT

SOUBLETUIE[f pue uoRonISuo? IRaS/08, pung

Aewiowy K12 °Z1L14

pund AuRaolg EndsjEil] "pLIAGY pund

swelfoly JuBID 1834 30Ud YO0

RSO A0 Z1/a9E bund

01-B0GZ ‘SIS0 J93dip
afoid plelsep

80-2002 "§1502 J234p
Joelold Bisin eAeld

(M) diysIsu} UOERAISSSId

Butuued

{aio1ien 510) welbold jueis
AJUND8S pUBIBLLIGH BIRIS 607
1oARp

iatiaoeday XNIY
ABojouyos | uoneLLzop|

sy “dinb sejdooydlt 83404
SBOIAISS [eIeURs)

SHIOM G

i Ao

HIyer] [RieUR) SaLRles
Aawony Ao

LNACINY INNODOY/ONTA

LNOOWY

LNNCOOVIANNA

ANINILMVSIG DNILSENDEY

Ol 348NV L

Ljuswyseny

WO HIAISNVYHL
SANNZ ANV SINZNLHVYLIA NISMAMLEE SHIISNVHL



GO'000'0%4 % saNpipuBdiy Jo JuaLBsInquiRYy ‘2857 08 00°000°0G. $ FURCIDY $2UUINOSOY SISEAN PIOS "8064 sBufiuu ] pIBA
PU] Bnushsy S80IN0SeyY SiSeA PIOS (5/806 pund BN 15RJ3 DUpASSY SPIAATD 0G/(8p Pund 40 s394 dIf JBRUBPISEH-UON
00°060'GE $ SOVAIAG BRSBHUCD 'OpDE 00700062 ¢ {:4H9I) uupy B SO0 ‘6108
SYIORA DildTid o preod #7507 pung UGKBELUES 30 neaify ¢8/00k pund 4IBBANC JRUOREINDT DOV
00°ZEZSLE $ SeINpuUsx JO UBWBsINGUISY TGSy OSY  00'ZTTeit $ JUNO20Y SBUN0SY BISEAA PIOS 8054
PUN.{ SIUSASY SeTili0Soy BISEAR LIOG  06/90G pliid ANINIES GO SHoNnI | esniey
os'eco'eo0’'s & S1sol pajERY ‘8624 0O0S0'000L ¢ Elauss) saueles ‘0101
pURJUsWeteqy Udhingod S1emiiic)s "0g/1 16 P UGHEUES jO nesing ¢g/001 pund «SIS00 pappay ¥ds
00PLLEL0S % aoueleg USED 0L OCPLIGL0S S50 peredyl ‘6674 UGHONpEY DAMS PUB BY YD
PLUA SNLSASY $e0iN05o SISEAR P0G 0G/906 pUiL4 PUF I anuanay S0UiN050y 21560 DIj0S 0e/e0G Pully sOneIveS JO NERING-SHIOAA 2Wand
00°006'052 & GLOZ - Sivslold abelweq wiolg WBN - 00°000°06Z H [eisuasy saueles Lol abetied wlCIS 0LOZ
TEID0l 4 Bimipuadny JUSIoA0IGL] BT pa/001 pund BuirepuiBug jo nesng-syIopA 26N
9'898'0L) $ EONng FO'goE'aLL $ @ojang
L1°GE8'65¢ $ $1500) peleoy paypedxd Buluueld 'HIOY DSY  LL§E8'EsE g S} PRy 5623
£6°C66'25E 3 Sidagyspiiid JSUIO WO JUALRSINQWISY 'GL9¥ D9Y  £4'E68'e5E % Busiueld '2oz.4
Uoueld 9%/601 pung
0'0Ps'Z [ womg sWRAD ‘2601 GOOPE'Z g uapedag iy "gg LA 0L-6002 ‘SIS02 1004
PUET SR e PHIDEURT DUIlUE[ 99/3 /v pUT . Sposloly paypedxy
18°698'0L $ Eolang Lg'696'0L $ [#oygng
aw il $ Sis0D) pajRlay manay sjpolold ofel ‘pEgE DSY
89°¢z) ¢ sydsq/spund Sl wolj JusrssInguiey ‘0Lek DSy
uoiepodsuel) “yE/0CGE RUNg
aL'slt's $ 51500 peiefey memel sioalol, ool vEor DSy bUEeS's $ $1500 pojeley ‘4662
6¥'28T'8 § sidagy/spung JaUi(y wol) Waesinquisy ‘0Le O8Y  L1'80F'8 § [essaaf 043 ‘Ja0Z OL-B00Z 'SIS00 Jo8lp
UIFEEL] #0001 PUfig PUR TSN L MBIATY 5158l01d JOE HE/PES punj j108f0id jeSianun oqap
00°040'L5 $ Eoang 00°026'45 $ [Eloging
¥ 08 m wumoO pajela Meiasy w“om_o‘_a_ gOMNE “vmmv jaley]
8C°'0vE $ sidaQ/spunyd JBUIO Wol uswasiaguiay ‘0LsF DSy
UCHEYGESUEIY v6/001 Puny
oL '90g'sz 3 s3I0 plEjay malkay spelolg Jolel ‘PEOY O8H 598282 $ $3502) poIRRY ‘4562 OL-E00T ‘SIS03 joaup
TN VA $ sidagy/spung JSRG Loy JusissinGIBY '0L9F DS 91'682'gz $ UOISIA {RSIBAIUN 'dg0g 100f0ig UOISIA [esIanLf}
UIUGR ] RY/GOL DUNA pUng Isnli MalAgy sioei0ld JCI2N "goes Puny A.“ccou m:_:_._m_&
INOOWY LNNOZSYIONNA INNONY ENNODDVY/GNNS LNIWLNVYCEG DNILSINDEY

Ol H348SNVdlL

SANNA UNY S1N

WO¥UL HIASNYHL

ANLUYAIT NIIMLIE SHIISNVHL
Ljusuiyoeny



{z5-585Z-80 "J'0} Hodey sisefol uogonisuon w; papusuniuossl suchedoidde puog Jsieny, usa)D O uosodol jo pacsdde louned uodn jusduguod.,,
'Spuny 1o 3dis0al uedn iNO3C 0f JUawesinguaay ,

SLOBP LIV L § SC9BVLIP'LL  § SANN: ONY SENIWILNYLAIG 1Y V108
{22)a0g pun 4 anuanay Buniied uoRIBLIOD BUpUnS
00°000°002 ¢ 1enadg) Bunjied diislauped sjealig-oland ‘020 00°000°002 ¢ UoBeHSILILPY [21U3C 'DLL0 Apms Jepapy Buppiec
uojepodsuel )
5107 Bupged 1eang Buesy?) yo1) Buplied
00°00G'0% $ ®PUSS 'saleles ‘'0L0L  00'00C 0k $  -HO JojedBg Aunn B Jeday adueusiliBl ‘0800 uopeucdsueL ] J0 Jstiedag

a5 IeG 15BAG J0 NEBING ‘Ad J0 TUSWLEdar "98/001 pund Pun. enUsAeyY BUied [E00% DLO0/Pa/eat DUl SadAIeS 19948 JO NESING-SHIOA DlGnNd

00°000°99 g [eisuag) sageRs '0lol  00°000°89 $ uofepLes Jo heaing ‘Zgzi
SHEGRA SHUA IO pIBoY wZ/00% bufid PUR S anusAey; S80IN0S5d SISEM PIOS 05/805 PUn4 $J500 BURUNGIDY JHMMS

00°908'LLZ $ felolng

00°06€'¥Z $ 284 sailuawy AunurLC) '0Eed
STEIORILy pund
00°908'1L42 $ SROIAIBY [BNIDRINSD OP0E 00°9LY'IbE 3 (2ARS) SSOIIBG |BMOBRUCD ‘0poE 894 SORUBLLY AUNLNLOD
SIS MY SLAV 10 PG LY 1915 KIS /081 puiid GONRIUEE JO RESING "Zg/00L Pund (11u00} Uoljellueg Jo neaing-$yI0p Sligng
1NAOIWY LNAOSOVIANNS INNOWY INNODDYIONNH ANIWIHYLIT ONILSHNDIY
Ol H3JdSNvl ROYA HIASNVYHL

SANAd NV SINIWLIEY4A0 NIIMLTE SHIASNYHL
Ljuswiyoeny



00'000°058°L ¢ FONVIVE QFLVIH40UddYNN SHL WOXH SNOLLYIRMdOdddY TYI0L
00'000'006'2 $ $994 80IAlaS Mued 'OF0Y sead yued ‘evz0 sea4 yueg
jainseal] '66/001 pung aoueiey peyendosddeury g6/001] pund iainseal
00°000°008'Y $ {essusg 'ssLeles 0104 salpioed A0 MeN - (1S9 'JE20 yoleq Aietes
TUSUIIETS(] Sa0jAI0g [BsUas) OF/001 pung 85ueled polelJAGIAdBI 25/001 pUnd aso
00'000'05% $ EBoang
£0'000°08 $ dwiog $18X100) §88LNOY BPISIND ‘ZOCE seunypusdxz josunon
00°000°008 $ feseuad) sauees ‘0101 diog) SISMIONN DU 1SSUNOY BPISING ‘4610 SWISINO pUR Jioljeq Awes
ASUIoRY ARD Z1/061 pung e0UE{eY pajendoddenn ‘84001 pung Asusony A1
INNOWY ‘04 BLVIHdOUd dY ‘WO JLVIddOMddY INIWINYLIT

HONYIVE QILViEdOHddVYNN ZHL WOHd SNOILYIHAOHddY
8 JusLydeny



0O'00' 09 UOISSIULLIOD SO AND ‘PESD
pun g [ereust TETUSWHEdSG-UGN "1 8/00) pund SO
£60°000°01 $3IMIBG BORIMOS ‘0F08
§U16NeIey] 99ALIAIT "6E/0D ] puin suonelay aslopdws
00°000' L0} feoing
00°000°L SAEISILILIPY pue 8oWG ‘0109
00°000°001 {erauLs selRes ‘0L0)
USIISBEneyy ASUBhISES 'Se/001 Dund wswabeuey fousbeug
00°000°LL {e1ues) sauetes ‘0Loj
IS0 G9/004 pund Angesig
00°008'92 [eJouds) seLees ‘0Lo1
B[ORUCD GZ/o0) pung FB|oaus)
0069} Eoang
O0¥E9'6E SANEHSIUBLDY DUEB SDBI0 ‘010G
£0°000°%9 AWIMBAQ sBLEIES 0601
0000006 jelsUan) saugles '0L0;
IR PTIO0E pund Hsi0
co'pPES'es SARISIURLDY DUR BOYIC ‘010G
BIes PUE BUPIng "g0/001 Pund fejeg pue Buipiing
00°%50'1 feolng
00°000°0L SARRASIUIUDY PUE 22O ‘0L09
00522 uolizuodsuelt ‘OLEE
00°001*¥ S20YIBS JRNIDBILOD ‘GFOE
60002 [arRlL OELZ
6oLpe'LLE'S $ SOUUIBHBILN DILIOUODH 10} BAIISHY 'LE00  00'BLP'L Bulpwsg pue Bugund ‘0Z1z
BUBY "Z0/001 puiid Buy
LNNONY 01 3IVRIdOuddY ANNOWY (NOHd BividdOMddY INaRLHY43a

STUNIVIHZONN HNONODT HOLA SAHISTY FHL OL SHIISNVYL

6 JuswyOERY



60000021 {BjoHns

00'600'003 salddng Sugessdo ‘0209
00°000°02 Buipuigr pue Bupuud ‘0Z1L2
00°300'08 SLBAD 'saliees ‘0801
ABuj6UGoe ) uonedlio]l] "zg/00: pun4 ABojouyda | UOBULION
40'008°96% Blo1ng
00008'ee salddng Bugeiedo '0Z08
00°00Z'61 BARRASIUILIPY pUE S0 0109
00°00L 9 uoiepodsuesl ‘BlLee
00°004°G¥ SE0IAIBS {ENPRAUOS 'OPDE
£0°000'0Z Buipig pue Bupuiid '0ZLE
0O00S ¥ papsaN-sy seueles ‘001
0000081y jessuag; saueles "0L0)
SRTIMBS URLINH CF/O0L pund $83IAJaS UBLLNY
00'000°052 sajuedwio) W dx3 I 0SEE
SBIAIRS RIBUIS) (OF/00| PURd SAVINBG [RIBLRD
00°000°8G4 Eoang
60'000°006 SULIOHUL 'OEFY
0G000'vy S{ELSIEIN UORONISUOD ‘0808
00°c00'08 S| L X018 pBSNUN 0G0}
00°000°vEL jelBUeg seleES '0L0L
TSI THE0T pund © aill
00'6¥0°1LZE {Boang
00'9Z0°0% BSARENSIUILUPY pUe 30WO 0109
00°5GL'eL $BOINIBS {ENORINUOT “0¥0E
00008z BABIL ‘0BLE
DO'BLZZ0L Buipuig pue Bugulid ‘0Z1L2
00 AvE L SLUIOAG SBLBES ‘0801
RUBUL BL/001 pUng aoLBU4
ANNOWY 101 BLYRIdOYddY INMONY MO 21 VRNdOYddY ANSININYLEQ

STLINIVLHIONA DINONODH HO4 JAYMIASTY SHL 01 SHAASNYHL
6 JUBWIYdENY



00°lzo'tol

00'009°'9
00'e8s’ee
000es’e
00'80E'Z
00'600°6Z)

a0'01L'ezL'L

00°000°0¢
Co'vLE'E9e
00425055
o0 LivaLl
00'2Z6s'eg

00°009°128°1

6o000'05
00°00C'S8
00005009
0000001
000005y
06000919
00"00G0'05Y
00°000'09

00°00E#yE

00°00Z'F
000l
0070082
00°00E'8Z1
00700892
00°000'cEL

fewigns
salddng Bupzisdo ‘0200
SANRASILUDY pUR 8210 ‘0109
$20IAIBS BNIDRIKIOD "OFRE
Buipuig pue Bunuud '0ZLE
|eidUSSy $auBIBRS ‘010
preog SNIOA JHAN FAO0L pun4d

BIang
salddng Bunessdo ‘0209
SAIRASIUILPY pue 8010 ‘0L0S
SBONIBG [BRjOBINUOD 'OF0E
Buipuig pue Buguld ‘0Z12
|eieues) saleEs ‘0i0L
BUtEld e/001 PUn

BI01GNS
weifioig eanuacu] JUBLINIDSY 18I0 9950d ‘DBGE
JuslEasINqUIESY Lo ‘0256

BAJRASIUILIDY DUR B350 0109

sasuatdxs pieogd IO ‘oZY

sasuedxg ucheuodsurll ‘QLEE

salddng peaipay ‘061€

SIS [BMOBRNUOD 0P0S

1BAB1| ‘0ELZ

DSI8d "00/G01 PUiid

Eoang
SO0IAISS UDREDILNLILIOD ‘0586
sepddng Bugelad ‘0z09
sosUSdXT SANRISRILDPY pUE 820 ‘0500
SS2IAIDS enpeiLcn 'Oros
Buipug pue Buguud 0Z212
[elauss ‘ssueles ‘oLol
uswuamodusy pooyloguBiaN ‘200t pund

pae0y "SHIOM OHGNG

Busuued

|puLoslad

Wauamodui pooylogybian

LNNOWY ‘OL F1VRIdCHddY

‘WOHL ALVIHdONddY

SILENIVLIHAONA DINCNCOT HOd AHIASIY ZHL Ol SHAASNYNEL
B lusunroelly

ANINLAYLIT



00°LP6'L12'8 8§ 00 2F6LL2S ¢ FONVIVE Q3LYIdOMddYNA SHL OL SNOILYIHIOMddY TV.LOL
00PELEL [2101ang
00056 SWINBAQ SBUEIES ‘0501
00PET'B $20IIBG [ENORIUOD ‘0H0E
J5iRgesl] 9e/o0T 12INSES1]
00’y 6zZE RI01gns
00°000°DL BANRNSILILLDY PUR 8OO ‘010G
0070003002 siedey g sayddng [eubis 0gee
00°000G'Z01L siieday pue asueusiue UBIS pue Juled ‘pgee
00708021 asuadx UORONISUOD ‘0808
00°689's Buipuig s Buguld '0Z12
uofjejcdsue) i
00'05¥'PoE'T fejolang
00 0GY'EL ssuadxg pue sanddng fuyelsd) ‘0700
000000 SAREISULUDY pUe SOBO ‘0109
00°000'y Supug pue Bunulg ‘0212
00000 LE6 DUIPBAC SBURIRS ‘060 )
00°B00'000° [eiUBg) SoLERS 'DLOL ]
USTENSIUPY OEAG0D "9Z/001 Pund HSIULUDY J0RAU0TY "SHIOA DHUNA
INNOWY ‘0L SLViRdOYddY ANNCWY INC D BLVIHEOHAdY ININIMYLIE

SALLNIVIHIONN DINONOS3 HOd 3ANISIH FHL OL SHIASNVAL
6 Juswiyoeny



6" CDLBSE'TH SONYTIVE GaLVIHdOMEdYNN THL WOYME SNOLLYIHEONddY TYEOL SV COL'65E L0 $
00'000'005 widjshg Juewabelep jeiouet 'gk20
anueey pajeudoiddeun
0060005 suie Agart
SR ATIGEr 55/001 PU suejsy A
00' Ll LeY sagd adIag e Oy $39 yueg
Jamsesl ]
oU'8Z0'2L8'e 1moang
00'8E0'LLG jUawesINqUIIEY 994 21SEM DIRS '9580
00°000'004 'S )Ry SUNal] 89 DISEM PIOS '8580 et duisp
uoiietiveg
DY 000 LYE'ES WOMG saLeles Ziok Joys( HIoRg
B0E0g 0/i00 ) BUBd aog
ey BAUBABYH SNOBURISISIN ‘1551 BROD BUIN0S SNUASY
SAOH ©pj00 L pung
SO'068'0 Buisnol ‘epl3
pungsal | BUISNOH S0epIoRY TriObk Pund
BO'BYS'L kg
pr'Ese SIS0 pojRleY '66¢3
59'688'8 Buisnok ‘g3
1L A Ioyng
PEIGHT GHY 860 pelejey ‘8623
16'680'0Z auvl 'eri3 weubol Asauiy
PUn N ualEdOeAD(] AURURLOD) "Z72p 2k pUng mamwﬁoI
00'68L'0PE'E lejoians
0G4y S6h Ayaudel seueies ‘0801
00'PLLPPR'Z [RJBUaE) salejes ‘0L0L sioyay Areps
SR A 2100 Pang Aatuony Ay
00000298 iesausg) saLBES ‘0101 woyeq Aigjeg BY'E0L'BSE TS % SOARIAOLINY SHUOLCDT J0) MBsaY ‘800
SBOIAIE [BUEUY
INnOWY 0L FLVIHdOYddY LNAWLEY a0 INNOWY HAOHS J1YRIdOUddY

STLNIVLHIINN DINONODSE YO4 BANESIYH JHL WO SHIISNYRL

01 usUROERY



Attachment 11

EMPLOYMENT LEVEL REPORT

FY 2009-10
Position Authorities Filled Positions
Adopted Start of End of Start of End of : - Activated
Department Buzget April Changes April Aprij Changes Aprit  VECANCIES g Auth,
Aging 41 48 . 58 42 - 42 14 -
Animai Services 357 412 - - 412 358 (1) 357 55 -
Building and Safety 806 1022 - 1022 863 (56) 807 215 11
City Administrative Officer 125 128 - 128 118 (5) 113 16 1
City Attorney 835 1050 - 1080 940 {8) 932 118 ¥
City Clerk 134 144 - 144 108 {1 104 40 2
Community Development 1938 302 - 302 287 1 278 26 6
Controfler 188 230 - 230 161 - 161 68 5
Cultural Affairs 68 70 - 70 63 (12} 51 19 2
Disability 13 19 - 19 16 - 16 3 -
El Pueblio 17 21 - 21 15 - 18 3 4
Emergency Management 19 30 - 30 22 - 22 8 -
Employee Relations Board 3 3 1 4 3 1 4 - 1
Environmeantal Affairs 28 28 - 28 21 (1 20 8 -
Ethics Commission 24 24 - 24 22 - 22 2 -
Finance 362 401 - 401 345 6} 338 62 20
Fire - Civilian 353 47 - 417 322 {8) 316 104 35
Fire - Sworn 3,588 3647 - 3647 3611 (21) 3500 57 5
General Services 2,042 2081 - 2081 1784 {28) 1756 325 7
Housing 535 602 - 602 555 (11 544 58 11
Hurman Services 20 36 - 38 13 (8) § 3 1
Information Technology Agency 837 718.5 - 716.5 582 (17} 565 152 5
L.A. Convention Center 165 183 - 183 132 &) 127 56 12
Neighborhood Empowerment 43 43 - ‘ 43 28 N 21 22 -
Parsonngl 441 516 . 516 420 (8) 415 101 10
Planning 270 365 . 365 262 (11 251 114 -
Police - Civifian 3,545 3587 - 3587 3008 (59} 2047 540 8
Police - Swom 10,467 10493 - 40493 9905 (4) 9007 502 .
PW/Board of Public Works 130 142 - 142 106 @) 104 38 -
PW/Bureau of Contract Admin 281 3¢1 - 321 312 (@) 310 81 -
PW/Bureau of Engineering BG4 1045 - 10456 825 {24) BO1 244 16
PW/Bureau of Sanitation 2,845 2925 - 2925 2561 {20) 2531 394 11
PW/Bureau of Street Lighting 230 261 - 261 21 1 212 49 2
PW/Bureau of Street Services 1,187 1590 - 1680 1202 (18) 1184 408 [3¢]
Transpaoriation 1,425 1645 - 1845 1520 (3 1817 128 13
Treasures 39 42 - 42 36 L. 36 6 2
Zoo 245 247 - 247 204 (6) 198 49 1.
Subtota 32,570 34,916 1 34,917 30,968 {356} 30,612 4,306 265
Library 1,132 1,156 . 4,156 959 (18) 951 205 -
Recreation and Parks 1,861 2,111 - 2111 1,654 (23) 1,631 480 118
Subtotal 3,093 3,267 - 3,267 2,623 (41) 2,582 685 119
Total 35,663 38,183 1 38,184 33,591 397 33,194 4,990 384
"Position Authorities-Siart of Aprit' includes resolution: authority and substifute positions.
Position Authotities Filied Positions
Adopted Start of End of Start of End of Activated
Wonthly Summary Bugget Month Changes Month Month Changes_ Month Vacancies Sub, Auth,
July 35,663 37,985 112 38,0097 35729 (188) 35,541 2,556 410
August 35,663 38,087 137 38,234 35,541 {144} 35,397 2,837 408
September 35,683 38,234 {1) 38,233 35,397 {140) 35,257 2,975 401
October 35,663 38,233 - 38,233 35,257 (108) 35,148 3,088 400
November 35,863 38,233 - 38,233 35,148 {81 35,057 3177 400
December 35,663 38,233 {2y 38,231 36,087 (197} 34,860 3,371 398
January 35,663 38,2381 (10) 38,221 34,860 (343} 34,617 3,764 392
February 35,663 38,221 (38) 38,185 34,517 (525} 33,992 4,163 388
March 35,663 38,185 {2) 35,183 33,992 (401) 33,591 4,562 383
Aprii 35,663 38,183 1 38,184 33,591 (387) 33,194 4,990 384
May - - - -

June



LT LLOOVE' L $ | eertLg o Y aLesetig g ST | eeelosL ¢ veZT YOSyl - 8 080 orgio'es 8 1452 1Z'905'819°L $| C68°Ly “TYLOL
Z900G L CTEe 9£'694 $ 0z L1'6Z8 g i€ 257162 $ 0L 94689 3 ¥Z 1I8pLLGL 8 195 007
277686 - Ugd £8°/98 $ 8z R ] 3 £l 19°G6E $ Zi 0£'Z2.9 ¢ 9z Z9Ve6C 3 Lot JBiNseas)
£5°188'9T v 188 ] 84166 $ Gz £6'CP0’L 3 i 06'798 $ ¢l 1G'068 $ £l 198592 & £08 vonepodsuRs ]
BE'BIL'ZG" T 08g'E G6'82T'4 $ oF 75°6.8 3 ac 66059 [ 0t covvL $ g 88'8lZBS &) ZHLT SiEd g omy]
PERLL2E. D8 | 857992 $ §¢ EEBYE g 9k L2708 § 6 20'60€ $ i VEVEPDE  § | S0L'% SOUIAIDS 168115 Mdf
A XA iy FL28 $ F4 g7 1oLl g 24 BunyBi 182ns Mo
20°525'69 gL'z b egary’| 3 3 P ErLE % L5 LYBER'E 3 5/ ZTrie'e g L1 Lv518'9s g 9511 voiejlues Afd
GEBPEO6E S| I PE'RIB'E ¢ 10z LE'LGY'L $ 18 00556 $ ZET 06'5Z0'6 $ BLZ 0ZEPE'LOT 3 1l'9 Buyeaubug pmd
6E'6122E QP9 ov'1es $ 0z PrYES $ 4 ¥1 506 3 9z ¥i'25 3 z irset'or 8 145 LIWPY U3 M
99'2v6'0). R e R XA $ z vy Loe $ 7 ¥6°288 $ 92 16688 § [ 1LGLES 3 Zis pieog Mmdj
egeLL'ale 17 0a0'ol 15°69%'6T % zag LL6L8%E % €ll gz'18l'5L ¢ 6.5 orpes'yL ¢ zop LyRee'sze & bog's solod)
20Ty - o zLoer'y ¢ [ Busue;d
5842904 RODZ . | BLTISR'E 3 £ LLEPP'E 3 98 LL7880'E $ g YR $ 16 LyOr'es  $ 8zL'L fguLoslad
: pn BRI N - £ 0 SucisURd
180G L S2es 08812 $ [ YRE6Z'L 3 7 ITeEPEL § Ci¥ 1oke]
98'GZH'BEL 6.6 gy oee'y $ isp) 65°09Z' $ 1L §2°10L'¢ $ 5 90'285'e [ FLL 99’6522l & PEG'Y JACIETS
£V'5T0°0G - 600 | L EBES & 6 1Z'825 ] & 50662} $ g 8804L $ i€ 7065895 $| 606t SUIOV
LG9GL0p A 00N FOL8YSE 3 st (o1'g8s'L) $ zg- 16C66'8E & £66 Vil
BOBLL'E PR TR 8z'ZZ 3 ! {7615} $ & 0Z6L5 3 8 08'951°¢ $ 7L SEOIAISE UBLLNK
GE0E6'09 s 880°T: Zi8e' $ 3 ¥O'E80°C $ 9% B1'€Z6'% $ 09 LELPO'Z 3 [ ZGLeres z58't Buisnon|
LLBLE Vg tgg, 8y VLY $ g8 62'95¢"L % Lz Joglen}
CE'GZEER - P 6BL'E TTRIET $ ce 28'94¢'c 3 801 ST LLPT 3 75 LEEPY'Y $ L8 LGSl § LELT SROINIBG RIBLBE)
GELZETT S b £7'G56 3 ay BYEET $ oL 90’62 $ 48 9e'zLT $ [ ZTivsie % 012 il
L5068 L 8| gl 96'20) 3 5 95" 201 $ ¥ S9°EDE $ 24 2E°LLG 3 iz T9ESTTL 8 vy aoueuy
OPBPRICE g b geg ] ZrEes $ Fatd 9173 $ 91 9796 ¢ ¥z LLEL8 3 €2 68'88Y°02 % 166 SOl
g g pie o 86 2ELL6 $ £l 96T’ $ 9g 05'600°C § 05 seyy [Buailiuolauz]
85 41T 0T i Z9g 0¥'809 $ Y 915 3 9l $9'G5¥ $ g 29°65y $ ] PPGERLL § vlg e
09Liz'e R 09'LLZE $ oF by fousBoiug
L EE 61659 g ZT ogeng 19
08 0LG'EZ " 856" LEHAG g gi 8582622 $ L¥S 3NOQ
m Legs - $ 0 fuiesicl
8EL6ET L LG 0’1901 3 ze 08'056°L 3 86 0L 0ZY'L $ ¢y R 4L $ gz 6LELLTL § z8¢ SHERY [BIMIRD
GTGEL'RLT L opa' s BYEIB L S orv PLLLG'EL $ 988 BE'8GZ8L $ 16V 00'628°%2 ¢ 8Ls £6°9ZL'902 & LLo'G jounag
A CELpe 9e'zie $ vl J2RIBD) UONUBALOT
00225 PR T 88'505"} 3 ¥z zZLLzoe $ 96 HBHONOD
LRI GgL- GLOE'S $ szl Rl G
6470600 168 8675220 $ a]43% o0'PBL'L [ £z 9£'eEs [ gl PLPEZ'E $ LS 1EG09'PE $ 859 Aswony A0
FLGOV'S L GRE 89BK2 3 ] 90'951'g 3 JI¥% aao
zegsg'al i g i eeg i fvEpee % [ 08°v6E g zi bR $ D 89°02¢ 3 g gz'6erek  $ ZrE ovYo
PREZPZL S L 00T G668 $ 8¢ PYGesL 3 59 oY1 Gy [ I SE6LS'T $ 59 p0O8L98 % 188 Kyepes 9 Buiping|
Qe P0R'ST G L 860 | 84742T' $ 0% 99'048 3 i 6E'7LE $ ol g’ LEY 3 ED aloogEz ¢ 056 SE0IMDG ity
ST R -£22 11012 $ g 0089 $ 4 4291 3 7 00'8¢ $ z 8EBLLL [ oLz Buiby
i SdRlOQ A T SInoH - T Sdeog s | SINOY. Cspe|le sanoy - Cslejlogr | SINOH -slejjoq - | SIhop saefo(] SANOH d
B R T AT A s ZRIGGISY vE dd L (RIG-GEZI) €2 dd | T (vRiLLY) 22 dd v ) (0LIv-8TIE) V2 dd {0L/2Z/5-60/12/9) 02 - | dd jusuRIRasq

OL/1E/S - INTWN1NVJIA AS dVITH - 0L/600Z A4 HONOTHNA ANVINNTOA
Z1 Juswiyoseny



000°281'€1 s | ooo'ves $ | ooc'ezezs ¢ ,ww,ww,m x,wmmmm

008087 s - $ { o0s'c8T S | 0L/108/a - 60/L0/0% ¢ soeD 20URPIND w4 g PIuD|  (Asllen) E,mw woN
005'08Z s| - $ | 005'082 $ | OLIOE/9-60/LOM)L | 6'8 wiesBoid asnay Bniq UESLBWY UBISY|  {SIUSIA) AN UON
005082 s - $ { 005'082 s | ouoera- 6000k | Ll SIBleD Ajuied SOUBOASAemeueH| o6 NG
0og'0R2 g - ¢ |oos'oez $ | 6L/08/9 - 0/LOIOL Gi | SOMWILIOD LORDY AJUNLILIOD JOGET SHEM, {SueM) (AYD o
£EEERS s - $ leee'ess ¢ 1 0si08/9-60/102L | si'e | smpwwes uopy Alunwwod 0027 siem suem,
19901 s| - $ | J00'01p S| BOSLZL-BOLL | GL'B 20V sivem
000°000'} $f - $ | oco'o00't $ | 0L/08/E - 60/LO/L 6' 3pEsTUD PoOLIBLOIG Il sermpnog
000'000' R s | ooo'an’t ¢ | ovosie-sonon | el'ests ojgend e oRueD 3 Leduwey
000060' TR $ | 000'000'L ¢ | ouoeio-60i0iL | pLL weiBoz4 UaRUSAISILE OUBIOIA SUBPIR) BUCWEY
000°000°} s| - $ | 000'000' $ | OLOE/S - BOLOIL ' WINOA 10} SUCHOBIC) MBN A0 eUwIEZIOUE
000°000'L s - s | ooo'no0't $ | 0LOSIY - 60/LD/L L seonss Aluted OPIN 1 BusOdEd
000000t s| - ¢ | ono'ono’t $ | ouoe/e - 60/L0/2 6 saoiueg BuleLIpI00) sidosd uoWSN

{pspuadsns
£00°000' s | ooo'psz s | ooo'ops s | 6onems -sonon) | &8 sayonyD uegedonaiy sejsbuy 507 WRYRID-BOUBO.]
0L/08/9 - 80/L0/L

000000 g1 - $ | oog’000't $ 1 CHOS/S - 8OO rl'ei’s ERdSOH suipIug e ssexdho
000'080'E $ | 0000z | 00000092  § | OLIOS - 6O/LON. Pl ssoieg e ewy sIBioH alfoq
000°000' s| - $ 1 000'000'} ¢ ] owoso-s0/L0rL | oL'e PIng Ajunwiics) abe|iA Umpleg
000'000"k $1 - $ | coo'oo0't g | oloes -sonoi 6 weiBoid esnqy Bruq ueoLsLy LESY WL

010Z-600C Ad
sappuaby pojoenuos uswdolaaad LInoA pue uoionpay Buen

€1 juswiyoeny



49988502 $ o00'6EE’t $ 19666881

ooo‘0zy'l $ | o00‘06Y $ | boo'oLs

000002 p 200002 S ouei-ou | T VLAY

00008 - g | ooc'es g OLAOSHE ~ 80/LOL Ty BIEMYOS BUIUNY

000°0b2 $ { ooo'o¥T ¢ OL/OEIG - BO/L/B vl {fus-ay) se1snput Aogeiuok o

000'006 & | co0'0LE $ | ooo'oes $ | OLOL/Q - BO/LOMY TV anIsLy Ui

. wamwﬂmmwﬂamp CsiNvEo . |sannaTvuanas | h%%mﬁmmu . m._»mw%hw% NOLLYRIVAZ - aNOZ QAND
000084 $ | o0o'0vs $ | 000'0bZ $

900'08 ] - & | ooo'oe s | 008601/ T meoo UBHBAISSUOD ] 32@ .:q
00007 $ | coo'obs s{ - $ | 50/08/6-60/4/9 T 54103 UONBAIZSUOD ¥ (INg) 1V
000'0LE g Qoe'clg $ 1 BOOS/S B0 Tw 107 LOYRAISSUOD Y] OnNg) v
iovainop Tnd | SR sanna vusnse | | (MRS NN | sonzov NOZ QAHD
199°917°9 $ | bo0'aLe $ | 09°1p8'y $

054894 ) - ¢ | bgl'e9l ¢ | 0L/GE/O - S0/L0/04 Buisiy sosizy|  (uowisg) GANS UON
054891 $] - ¢ | 0g2'gol ¢ | 01/02/9 - 50/10/01 A UGRBDUNG] YR TIH/O00Z SOIUOA {eniusn) AXD UON
0og'2e8 &7 - $ |o0g'/EE s | otsoese - sos1o/0L 51 Jejussy poowogquBiaN uBuLEgo {(1oqieH) QAYD UoN
000'52€ s| - ¢ | ooo'gle ¢ | 0L/08/9 - BO/LO/0L si'e “oUf NG BUILRESY HENH sHem
000G $1 - ¢ | o00'sle ¢ | 0LI0E/S - 81YLO/0Y 6's UOYEPUNS YA TFHIO0Z B01UBA, [ 1samunog
000°GLE | - $ | 000'slE $ | 08/0€/0 - 80/LOACL | EL'DL) Buisty sosizy Hedwey
000'548 $1 - ¢ | 000'sLe $ | 0L/0%/S - BO/LO/DL #L'g Asuaby JUBIUYDINE pEPRIOS suspes euolley
000628 sl - $ | ooo'sls $ | 0L/0%IS - 60/1L0/0% i'e JO0UDS UL SBIjLNLILIOY Ayg ewesouRy
00058 3 $ | 000'648 $ | DLIGE/E - 60/10/01 Lz [COYIG Uj SSRPUNLLILISD) BLLIOVE
00058 $1 - ¢ | ooo'sds $ | Du/08/9 - B0/L0/C) 6 fausBy Jusluloiiug pepsiog UOABN
000'6.8 g - $ | ooo'sse $ | 01/08/8 - 60/1L0/0L 6's Aousby JuowydIa pepslos Wieyesn-soualol]
000'sle | - % | o0o'sle $ | 0L/oB/9- 80008 | ¥L'ELVY Buisiy soayzy Hed s5eAD
000'61€ $ | 000°G2E s - $ 1 0L/0E/0 - B0/L0/0L ¥ Aouefiy BUIYILLT pepeiog siubley alfeg
0005/ ¢ - s | ooo'ele ¢ | oujog/e - 60/L0/01 ol'g pIIng Aunuio) afigjin umpleg
199'9LF ¢] - $ | Log'ory $ o:oma 60/L0/8 '8 ucilepunoZ Y3d13H/000Z 201usp N

01L02-600Z Ad
sajousaBy pajornuos Juatdojaaag yino, pue uopanpay Hues

€1 uswyseny



OT/¥0/90 jo sv

- jeuqed aAND

e

| (01-6002) 1ieY) [euohEZIUESIO
{aAdD) wswdojend Yino, pue uoildnpay suen jo 3210 S, J0Aep

£l jusuiyoelly




‘G102 JBHENTy SIS BUS JO pUS SU) PRUNDDO $834 S0URRSID Yshig au Jo vonejusiuaiduly,

wielboid sjedgay pied) Buseyoing 000 LZLS S
§J2iNSES81} By} LWoY senuUSAS! fpuolppe sziuboosy B0O0Z/L/L 60021/ abueyd enushrsl 18N pies Bulseyoing Jainsess}
‘sa9; Buyoeubug ‘000'00LS S
SNOLEA 9SLRIOU| 0} UCHoe A1essenal aye) 0) Md 10 pieod BO0Z/L L 80021111 oBueD anudAsl 18N S@SBBIIL] D3} SNOHEA Bunssubugy
"B00Z "9Z 12qo10Q 40 slep uojejusiualdu Usijili gg sle
pasadxe Ue Yy 0DZ ‘vl 1snBny peacidde SUO28}|00 enusnal
aouBUIpIo a3 "ApnS a9 aasusysudIoD U0 pasey B800Z/9Z/0L 600Z/L/0L SYILIOW BULN sy Buniuey Buuue]d
"11-01L02Z Ui Uolipw 14
pealoid uogiw 1§ 10 enusaay | L0OZ yolew pue Aenuep st abueyo snusnal uopoadsig
HaaMIag UCnoa}jod Uibad 0] painpaLos 8588.0UL 354 600Z/L0/01 NIRRT SEY T H: Bupiing feuysnpuj a4
‘000°059%
'L1-01.0Z Ui pejoelord O00'0S9% 10 Snusaay st ebueyw enusasy uonoadsut
‘Ied A [B0Sld Jo souenb 58] o) BINpsYDs UC 98BI0L; B84 SE8LZ9 &00T/L0/0L 18U ‘98| asealou} ~@y SoUBIRS[Y yShig CTE|
"000°01¥ 18
L L0102 Ui pelosfoxd uolliw ¢ |4 10 enuaasy g1 abues snusas) uonoedsly
“Jea A [eosidy O Jalienb ISg| 1) 3INPaYOs U0 asEsIoUl 884 BB B800Z/L0/0L J8U ‘83 aseaiou]  [eRiy aouBses|) ysnig ald
‘Rpaloe Bupllf lfereao ue 1oedw 8y} Jo Siskeue
UE pue ‘ejep Uolleso} U0 paseq AleAooal 1800 BulAaIyoe
10j IaneM DU 0} sluswsnipe papusLlitucoal suonoadsu
aps apdnimu pue sys oifuls soj pejuelb spukiad o ssquunu “Aplsgns
1o SyuoW g ul %oeq Hedsi 0} OVD pue 4y 1ongsyy o} anp (GO0 L21$)
‘sgebuy S0 1 uoonposd Wiy mau Loddns o] pastem aq s1 afiueus enuansal
Him 991 G$ WWaLIN0 BY} SAOQE SoUSISYIP [eilsWaIdu] ay ] 19U ‘Jued usd
‘Juued tod 9714 0} peseeit ag 0} 88 ooy D 1043 UL 8002/1.6/01 9Z1$ 01 asealou) 884 %08y J0dg Wil Bl
18611} anuoAsl pasealou| 8y} 1saWw 0} spoadxa
wewpedaq 9yl "800Z ‘17 1940120 SA0BHS Swedsq "000'088% st
sea) maU pug passed soueulpiQ 24 "Aldwo o} s18plo abueyo ahusaal Jau
wim Aldilon o) aunfe; 10} 8] esuRdUI0s-UoL PISEaIILY 800Z/1L2/0L 8002/1L.6/101 ‘88) 8ly) asealou) 99; asUBIIdIGI-LON Asyeg pue Buiping
SIJON ajeg sAnoayg ayeg abueyn pasodold 294 j0 adAy usutedag
uonuaweduy
pasodoig

1390aN8 616007 THL ONIGNNS SESYIIONI H34 40 SMNIVIS

71 Jaluyoenny

piiig [eioussy



